Misinformation Susceptibility
April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1516 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted April 3 -9, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. On average, how much recreational time (non-work) do you spend online per day?

Less than 1 NoUr ... e e 8%
1 - 2 NOUIS o e 27%
B -4 NOUIS ot e 28%
D - B NOUIS e 13%
T = B OUIS .ttt e 9%
1S T 10 2 T 5%
L T 12 £ T 3%
More than 12 NOUIS ... i e e e e e s 4%
N0 =T U 4%

2. How often do you see what you think is false or misleading information online?

DAY e 53%
VEEKIY o e 19%
MOy L 8%
Less often than monthly . ... . 8%
NV L 2%
N Ot SUME . e 11%

3. How confident are you that you can tell real news from fake news?

VY CONfI Nt e s 23%
Somewhat confident ... ... 52%
NOt Very CoNfident ... e 14%
Not at all CoNfideNt ... 5%
N o) T ] 6%

4. Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look
credible or obviously false at first sight, but may actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news
headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Real Fake
Government Officials Have Manipulated Stock Prices to Hide Scandals 46% 54%
The Corporate Media Is Controlled by the Military-Industrial Complex: The
Major Oil Companies Own the Media and Control Their Agenda 30% 70%
New Study: Left-Wingers Are More Likely to Lie to Get a Higher Salary 43% 57%
The Government Is Manipulating the Public’s Perception of Genetic
Engineering in Order to Make People More Accepting of Such Techniques 46% 54%
Left-Wing Extremism Causes 'More Damage’ to World Than Terrorism, Says
UN Report 41% 59%
Certain Vaccines Are Loaded with Dangerous Chemicals and Toxins 42% 58%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

New Study: Clear Relationship Between Eye Color and Intelligence 28% 72%
The Government Is Knowingly Spreading Disease Through the Airwaves and

Food Supply 24% 76%
Ebola Virus 'Caused by US Nuclear Weapons Testing’, New Study Says 19% 81%
Government Officials Have lllegally Manipulated the Weather to Cause

Devastating Storms 20% 80%
Attitudes Toward EU Are Largely Positive, Both Within Europe and Outside It 61% 39%
One-in-Three Worldwide Lack Confidence in Non-Governmental

Organizations 67% 33%
Reflecting a Demographic Shift, 109 US Counties Have Become Majority

Nonwhite Since 2000 63% 37%
International Relations Experts and US Public Agree: America Is Less

Respected Globally 73% 27%
Hyatt Will Remove Small Bottles from Hotel Bathrooms 64% 36%
Morocco’s King Appoints Committee Chief to Fight Poverty and Inequality 63% 37%
Republicans Divided in Views of Trump’s Conduct, Democrats Are Broadly

Critical 80% 20%
Democrats More Supportive than Republicans of Federal Spending for

Scientific Research 71% 29%
Global Warming Age Gap: Younger Americans Most Worried 74% 26%
US Support for Legal Marijuana Steady in Past Year 78% 22%

5. Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

AB o 34%
Al Bz e e 11%
BB C 23%
OB S e 32%
CNIN L e 38%
C-SPAN e e e 6%
FOX N WS oo 35%
M SN B C . e 18%
National Public Radio (NPR) ... e e 14%
N B ot e e 30%
N2 7 0 - VG 14%
One America News (OAN) ... e e e 9%
Public Broadcasting Service (PBS) .......oiii e 13%
The Weather Channel ..........o i e et 23%

NONE Of the @DOVE ... 16%
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6. Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

The AssSOCiated Press ..ot e e e e e 20%
The ECONOMIST ..o e e e e 13%
The GUANdIAN ..o e e e 15%
The New YorK Times ... e e e et ettt aans 25%
The NeW YOrKer .. e e e e e e 10%
N WS EEK ...ttt ettt e e e e e e 10%
NEW YOrK POSt ..o e 16%
REUIEIS o 14%
TIME Magazing ...ttt e et e e e e 13%
The Wall Street Journal ... i e 16%
The Washington Post .. ... 22%
US A T00aY - oottt e et e 23%
None of the @bOVE . ... i e 41%

PO ottt e e 6%
BlOOMIDE g o 14%
Breitbart NEWS .o e 9%
BUSINESS INSIAEr .. e 12%
BUZZFEEA NEWS .ot e e e 11%
The Daily Beast . ... 11%
The Daily Caller . ... e e 6%
DAy KOS e 5%
The Federalist ... e 6%
OIS o e 12%
The Hill o 11%
HU P OST o e 13%
1101177 T 3%
POl CO ot e 14%
SlalE oo e 6%
The AtlaNtiC .o 12%
National ReVIEW ... e e e 10%
The Washington Examiner ... e 7%
Yahoo NEWS ..o 22%

NONE Of the @DOVE ... e e e 40%
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8. Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

FaCEbOOK .
10 E =T | = o
LiNKedIn . e
ParlEr o
Reddit ...
SNAPCNAL .
TR TOK et e
Truth SOCial ..o e
11 (=
L L= LT Y o] o
YOUTUDE o
None of the @above ... i

9. How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Neither
trustwor-
thy nor
Very trust-  Trustwor- untrust- Untrust-
worthy thy worthy worthy

ABC 12% 32% 24% 12%
Al Jazeera 8% 17% 21% 9%
The BBC 14% 29% 27% 8%
CBS 11% 32% 25% 12%
CNN 13% 26% 22% 12%
C-SPAN 11% 23% 28% 11%
Fox News 12% 26% 20% 12%
MSNBC 10% 26% 22% 11%
National Public Radio

(NPR) 15% 23% 22% 11%
NBC 11% 31% 24% 11%
Newsmax 9% 20% 24% 8%
One America News (OAN) 8% 18% 22% 6%
Public Broadcasting

Service (PBS) 16% 31% 23% 9%
The Weather Channel 21% 41% 22% 4%

Very
untrust-
worthy

12%
15%
6%
12%
21%
9%
23%
20%

12%
13%
14%
16%

9%
4%

Don’t
know
8%
30%
16%
8%
6%
18%
6%
11%

18%
10%
26%
30%

11%
9%
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10. How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Neither
trustwor-
thy nor Very

Very trust-  Trustwor- untrust- Untrust- untrust- Don'’t
worthy thy worthy worthy worthy know
The Associated Press 15% 26% 25% 9% 9% 15%
The Economist 8% 21% 29% 7% 5% 29%
The Guardian 9% 21% 26% 10% 7% 27%
The New York Times 14% 24% 23% 12% 14% 13%
The New Yorker 9% 21% 26% 10% 10% 23%
Newsweek 8% 24% 29% 11% 9% 19%
New York Post 9% 22% 25% 14% 11% 18%
Reuters 11% 25% 25% 9% 7% 23%
TIME Magazine 10% 29% 27% 11% 10% 13%
The Wall Street Journal 12% 29% 27% 11% 7% 14%
The Washington Post 14% 26% 23% 10% 12% 15%
USA Today 12% 28% 26% 10% 9% 14%

11. How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Neither
trustwor-
thy nor Very

Very trust-  Trustwor- untrust- Untrust- untrust- Don't

worthy thy worthy worthy worthy know

Axios 6% 14% 25% 7% 7% 41%
Bloomberg 8% 22% 28% 11% 9% 23%
Breitbart News 8% 15% 20% 9% 16% 32%
Business Insider 6% 22% 29% 7% 5% 31%
BuzzFeed News 6% 16% 30% 12% 9% 27%
The Daily Beast 6% 14% 23% 10% 9% 38%
The Daily Caller 5% 11% 21% 10% 9% 43%
Daily Kos 5% 10% 21% 8% 8% 46%
The Federalist 6% 16% 22% 9% 10% 37%
Forbes 10% 28% 27% 9% 7% 19%
The Hill 6% 17% 28% 9% 7% 33%
HuffPost 7% 19% 27% 10% 14% 22%
Infowars 5% 9% 21% 8% 22% 35%
The Atlantic 8% 19% 23% 9% 9% 32%
The National Review 8% 16% 24% 8% 7% 36%
Politico 7% 19% 26% 10% 10% 28%
Slate 5% 14% 25% 8% 8% 40%
The Washington Examiner 7% 17% 25% 11% 9% 31%
Yahoo News 7% 22% 31% 12% 10% 18%
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12. How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Neither
trustwor-
thy nor Very
Very trust-  Trustwor- untrust- Untrust- untrust- Don't
worthy thy worthy worthy worthy know
Facebook 8% 13% 27% 20% 24% 7%
Instagram 6% 13% 27% 18% 17% 18%
LinkedIn 6% 18% 30% 11% 11% 25%
Parler 6% 10% 24% 9% 18% 34%
Reddit 5% 12% 31% 11% 14% 26%
Snapchat 4% 8% 24% 18% 21% 25%
TikTok 5% 9% 22% 18% 32% 14%
Truth Social 7% 12% 20% 8% 23% 29%
Twitter 8% 16% 27% 17% 19% 13%
WhatsApp 6% 11% 20% 14% 18% 31%
YouTube 9% 18% 35% 15% 11% 11%

13. Some people seem to follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in
government and public affairs ...

MosSt Of the TIMe ... e e e e 44%
Some Of the tiMe ... o 30%
Only NOW and then ... . e e 13%
Hardly at all ... e 9%
DN KN OW o e 5%

14. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very Deral .. e 12%
LiDEral .o 15%
1Y/ To o =T = (= 32%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 19%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ..o 12%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 11%

15. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ..o e 73%
NOt registered ..o e 27%
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16. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BidEN o 35%
DoNald TrUMD . 32%
L 1 = 1%
Did not vote for President ... ..o e 32%

17. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DEMOC Al ..o e 34%
1aT0 =T o T=T o 1= o | 36%
RepUDI AN .. e 30%

18. Political Party Identification
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 23%
Not very strong DemoCrat . ........ooiiri e 11%
Lean DemOCrat ... ..ottt 6%
INdEpPeNent ... 16%
Lean Republican . ... e 8%
Not very strong Republican ....... ... e 11%
Strong Republican . ... 19%
N Ot SUNE e 6%
DNt KNOW . e e 0%

19. Are you...?

1 = 1= 49%
FEmMalE . e 51%

20. Respondent age by category

UNEr B0 ..ot e e 21%
B0-44 24%
AD-B4 e e 33%
Bt o 22%

21. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI e 67%
BlaCK o 13%
HiSDaNIC .ot e 13%

(6 {57 S 8%
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22. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 o 36%
SOME COllBGE ..o 29%
College grad ... 22%
POStgrad . 13%

23. What is your marital status?

/= T =T 47%
ST =T 0= T =1 (=T [ 3%
DYoo =T 11%
OW A e 6%
N ==Y g0 = T =T 29%
Domestic / civil partnership ... 5%

24. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 187

(= 23%

25. In what region of the country do you reside?
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOItN St i e 17%
MW St ot 22%
SOUIN oo e 38%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 3 - 9, 2023
U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to June 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (34% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from
0.081 to 6.524, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.783.

1516
1332 (Registered voters)

+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

48 questions not reported.
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1. Time Spent Online

On average, how much recreational time (non-work) do you spend online per day?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Less than 1 hour 8% 8% 8% % 8% 8% 2% 9% 11% % 6% 9% 9%
1 -2 hours 27% 24% 30% 32% 19% 14% 12% 21% 33% 38% 17% 33% 32%
3 -4 hours 28% 27% 29% 29% 24% 29% 27% 26% 29% 30% 28% 29% 27%
5 -6 hours 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 20% 23% 12% 8% 13% 16% 11% 12%
7 - 8 hours 9% 9% 9% 8% 13% 10% 12% 11% 8% 6% 13% 7% 7%
9 - 10 hours 5% 7% 2% 4% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 2% 8% 3% 3%
11 - 12 hours 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
More than 12 hours 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 7% 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,515)  (720) (795) (988)  (209) (222) (347) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507) (469)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Less than 1 hour 8% 9% 8% 10% 7% 9% 7% 4% 8% 9%
1 -2 hours 27% 30% 27% 36% 21% 27% 34% 22% 29% 35%
3 - 4 hours 28% 29% 29% 29% 31% 26% 27% 31% 28% 27%
5 -6 hours 13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11% 14% 13% 16% 10%
7 - 8 hours 9% 7% 8% 4% 10% 11% 6% 11% 7% 7%
9 - 10 hours 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4%
11 - 12 hours 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1%
More than 12 hours 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7% 2% 4% 3% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (1,331) (586) (510) (561) (523) (431) (433) (501) (459)
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2. Frequency of Seeing False Information

How often do you see what you think is false or misleading information online?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Daily 53% 52% 54% 56% 41% 49% 37% 45% 59% 66% 45% 55% 59%
Weekly 19% 18% 19% 19% 17% 16% 27% 20% 14% 16% 20% 20% 16%
Monthly 8% 10% 5% 6% 11% 15% 13% 10% 6% 3% 11% 4% 7%
Less often than monthly 8% 10% 7% % 16% 8% 12% 12% 7% 3% 13% 6% 6%
Never 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Not sure 11% 7% 14% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 12% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (716) (791) (985)  (206) (220) (345) (342) (436) (384) (532) (507) (467)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Daily 53% 54% 48% 62% 47% 55% 58% 52% 47% 62%
Weekly 19% 21% 26% 15% 22% 16% 18% 21% 25% 13%
Monthly 8% % 8% % 9% % % 9% 9% 6%
Less often than monthly 8% 7% 9% 4% 11% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8%
Never 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 11% 9% 9% 10% 9% 12% 10% 7% 8% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (1,325) (585) (505) (558) (520) (429) (431) (497) (457)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

3. Confidence in Telling Misinformation

How confident are you that you can tell real news from fake news?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Very confident 23% 28% 18% 21% 27% 28% 24% 24% 25% 17% 26% 18% 24%
Somewhat confident 52% 52% 52% 55% 45% 47% 46% 44% 55% 63% 45% 59% 53%
Not very confident 14% 12% 17% 15% 15% 16% 17% 16% 12% 13% 15% 15% 13%
Not at all confident 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 9% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,511) (720)  (791)  (987) (208)  (220)  (347) (343) (437) (384) (536) (507)  (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very confident 23% 25% 29% 22% 30% 18% 21% 32% 19% 23%
Somewhat confident 52% 55% 53% 58% 50% 50% 58% 51% 57% 54%
Not very confident 14% 13% 13% 13% 13% 16% 14% 11% 16% 14%
Not at all confident 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (1,328) (586) (508) (559) (520) (432) (432) (500) (459)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4A. The MIST-20 News Test — Government Officials Have Manipulated Stock Prices to Hide Scandals
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 46% 46% 46% 45% 44% 56% 52% 51% 45% 37% 46% 43% 48%
Fake 54% 54% 54% 55% 56% 44% 48% 49% 55% 63% 54% 57% 52%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (718) (794) (987)  (207) (222) (345) (346) (436) (385) (537) (505) (469)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 46% 44% 36% 52% 40% 46% 53% 42% 41% 53%
Fake 54% 56% 64% 48% 60% 54% 47% 58% 59% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (1,328) (584) (510) (558) (522) (432) (432) (499) (460)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4B. The MIST-20 News Test — The Corporate Media Is Controlled by the Military-Industrial Complex: The Major Oil Companies Own the Media and

Control Their Agenda

Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 30% 31% 29% 28% 34% 38% 48% 37% 23% 16% 37% 24% 28%
Fake 70% 69% 71% 2% 66% 62% 52% 63% 77% 84% 63% 76% 72%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,510) (717) (793) (986)  (209) (219) (344) (345) (437) (384) (536) (504) (469)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 30% 27% 25% 26% 34% 28% 28% 33% 28% 29%
Fake 70% 73% 75% 74% 66% 72% 72% 67% 72% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,510) (1,326) (587) (506) (559) (521) (430) (433) (498) (457)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4C. The MIST-20 News Test — New Study: Left-Wingers Are More Likely to Lie to Get a Higher Salary
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 43% 45% 41% 44% 44% 42% 38% 43% 43% 48% 46% 39% 43%
Fake 57% 55% 59% 56% 56% 58% 62% 57% 57% 52% 54% 61% 57%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (720) (789) (984)  (209) (220) (348) (343) (436) (382) (537) (503) (468)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 43% 44% 32% 57% 37% 38% 56% 30% 39% 61%
Fake 57% 56% 68% 43% 63% 62% 44% 70% 61% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (1,326) (584) (508) (558) (521) (430) (430) (500) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4D. The MIST-20 News Test — The Government Is Manipulating the Public’s Perception of Genetic Engineering in Order to Make People More

Accepting of Such Techniques

Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 46% 44% 47% 46% 43% 45% 47% 45% 47% 44% 44% 42% 51%
Fake 54% 56% 53% 54% 57% 55% 53% 55% 53% 56% 56% 58% 49%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (718) (794) (986)  (209) (221) (347)  (345) (437) (383) (536) (507) (468)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 46% 45% 31% 61% 36% 43% 60% 30% 41% 59%
Fake 54% 55% 69% 39% 64% 57% 40% 70% 59% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (1,328) (586) (509) (560) (522) (430) (432) (500) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4E. The MIST-20 News Test — Left-Wing Extremism Causes 'More Damage’ to World Than Terrorism, Says UN Report

Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 41% 44% 39% 41% 44% 43% 44% 44% 37% 41% 46% 38% 40%
Fake 59% 56% 61% 59% 56% 57% 56% 56% 63% 59% 54% 62% 60%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (719) (793) (985)  (209) (222) (346) (345) (436) (385) (537) (505) (469)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 41% 41% 28% 56% 36% 35% 54% 30% 38% 55%
Fake 59% 59% 72% 44% 64% 65% 46% 70% 62% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (1,328) (586) (509) (559) (522) (431) (433) (499) (459)

12



Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4F. The MIST-20 News Test — Certain Vaccines Are Loaded with Dangerous Chemicals and Toxins
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 42% 41% 43% 41% 46% 46% 44% 40% 42% 41% 42% 35% 49%
Fake 58% 59% 57% 59% 54% 54% 56% 60% 58% 59% 58% 65% 51%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,510) (718) (792) (985)  (209) (221) (347)  (345) (435) (383) (536) (505) (468)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 42% 42% 27% 57% 31% 44% 51% 29% 36% 57%
Fake 58% 58% 73% 43% 69% 56% 49% 71% 64% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,510) (1,327) (586) (507) (559) (520) (431) (430) (501) (457)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4G. The MIST-20 News Test — New Study: Clear Relationship Between Eye Color and Intelligence
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 28% 30% 27% 25% 43% 33% 35% 33% 24% 24% 32% 21% 32%
Fake 72% 70% 73% 75% 57% 67% 65% 67% 76% 76% 68% 79% 68%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (718) (788) (982)  (207) (222) (346) (344) (436) (380) (536) (503) (466)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 28% 28% 29% 27% 34% 23% 28% 30% 30% 26%
Fake 72% 72% 71% 73% 66% 7% 72% 70% 70% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (1,325) (584) (507) (557) (520) (429) (429) (498) (457)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4H. The MIST-20 News Test — The Government Is Knowingly Spreading Disease Through the Airwaves and Food Supply
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 24% 25% 24% 21% 32% 34% 36% 33% 20% 10% 32% 15% 26%
Fake 76% 75% 76% 79% 68% 66% 64% 67% 80% 90% 68% 85% 74%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (718) (793) (988)  (208) (219) (346) (345) (435) (385) (535) (506) (469)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 24% 20% 14% 25% 26% 21% 26% 19% 23% 26%
Fake 76% 80% 86% 75% 4% 79% 74% 81% 77% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (1,328) (585) (509) (558) (522) (431) (432) (499) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4l. The MIST-20 News Test — Ebola Virus ’Caused by US Nuclear Weapons Testing’, New Study Says
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 19% 17% 21% 17% 25% 27% 29% 31% 14% 5% 29% 10% 17%
Fake 81% 83% 79% 83% 75% 73% 71% 69% 86% 95% 71% 90% 83%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721) (795) (989) (209) (222) (348) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507) (470)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 19% 15% 14% 13% 26% 17% 14% 18% 20% 17%
Fake 81% 85% 86% 87% 74% 83% 86% 82% 80% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,332) (587) (510) (561) (523) (432) (433) (501) (460)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4J. The MIST-20 News Test — Government Officials Have lllegally Manipulated the Weather to Cause Devastating Storms
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 20% 23% 18% 17% 30% 26% 33% 25% 18% 6% 29% 10% 21%
Fake 80% 7% 82% 83% 70% 74% 67% 75% 82% 94% 71% 90% 79%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,511)  (719) (792) (986)  (209) (221) (347) (344) (437) (383) (536) (505) (469)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 20% 16% 13% 17% 29% 15% 17% 21% 17% 19%
Fake 80% 84% 87% 83% 71% 85% 83% 79% 83% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (1,328) (585) (509) (559) (521) (431) (430) (500) (459)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4K. The MIST-20 News Test — Attitudes Toward EU Are Largely Positive, Both Within Europe and Outside It
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 61% 60% 61% 66% 55% 48% 57% 60% 62% 63% 59% 66% 57%
Fake 39% 40% 39% 34% 45% 52% 43% 40% 38% 37% 41% 34% 43%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (719) (790) (985) (207) (222) (347) (345) (435) (382) (535) (506) (467)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 61% 64% 74% 54% 70% 58% 54% 76% 65% 51%
Fake 39% 36% 26% 46% 30% 42% 46% 24% 35% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (1,325) (586) (507) (558) (521) (430) (432) (498) (457)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4L. The MIST-20 News Test — One-in-Three Worldwide Lack Confidence in Non-Governmental Organizations
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 67% 64% 69% 70% 60% 61% 56% 66% 70% 75% 60% 71% 70%
Fake 33% 36% 31% 30% 40% 39% 44% 34% 30% 25% 40% 29% 30%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (715) (791) (983)  (208) (221) (347) (344) (434) (381) (536) (503) (466)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 67% 69% 71% 67% 70% 65% 65% 70% 68% 65%
Fake 33% 31% 29% 33% 30% 35% 35% 30% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (1,322) (584) (505) (559) (519) (428) (430) (498) (456)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4M. The MIST-20 News Test — Reflecting a Demographic Shift, 109 US Counties Have Become Majority Nonwhite Since 2000
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 63% 66% 59% 66% 57% 52% 54% 57% 66% 70% 58% 67% 62%
Fake 37% 34% 41% 34% 43% 48% 46% 43% 34% 30% 42% 33% 38%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (718) (790) (982)  (209) (222) (348) (345) (435) (380) (538) (504) (465)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 63% 68% 72% 66% 66% 60% 62% 72% 62% 64%
Fake 37% 32% 28% 34% 34% 40% 38% 28% 38% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (1,324) (583) (506) (558) (521) (429) (431) (499) (456)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4N. The MIST-20 News Test — International Relations Experts and US Public Agree: America Is Less Respected Globally
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 73% 73% 72% 77% 58% 62% 55% 59% 84% 88% 62% 78% 80%
Fake 27% 27% 28% 23% 42% 38% 45% 41% 16% 12% 38% 22% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (720) (788) (985)  (208) (221) (347)  (341) (436) (384) (535) (504) (468)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 73% 80% 74% 87% 67% 71% 82% 71% 70% 86%
Fake 27% 20% 26% 13% 33% 29% 18% 29% 30% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (1,327) (585) (507) (560) (517) (431) (432) (497) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

40. The MIST-20 News Test — Hyatt Will Remove Small Bottles from Hotel Bathrooms
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 64% 64% 64% 67% 53% 56% 49% 59% 72% 71% 58% 69% 65%
Fake 36% 36% 36% 33% 47% 44% 51% 41% 28% 29% 42% 31% 35%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,503) (714) (789) (981)  (208) (220) (348) (340) (434) (381) (538) (501) (463)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 64% 68% 71% 65% 69% 61% 61% 71% 62% 65%
Fake 36% 32% 29% 35% 31% 39% 39% 29% 38% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,503) (1,320) (584) (504) (559) (517) (427) (430) (498) (454)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4P. The MIST-20 News Test — Morocco’s King Appoints Committee Chief to Fight Poverty and Inequality
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 63% 61% 65% 63% 65% 59% 64% 53% 68% 65% 56% 67% 66%
Fake 37% 39% 35% 37% 35% 41% 36% 47% 32% 35% 44% 33% 34%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (714) (787) (981)  (207) (221) (346) (340) (434) (381) (535) (501) (464)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 63% 65% 68% 61% 63% 64% 62% 70% 64% 60%
Fake 37% 35% 32% 39% 37% 36% 38% 30% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (1,318) (584) (503) (558) (516) (427) (431) (497) (454)

23



Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4Q. The MIST-20 News Test — Republicans Divided in Views of Trump’s Conduct, Democrats Are Broadly Critical
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 80% 78% 81% 83% 73% 73% 68% 72% 86% 89% 71% 85% 84%
Fake 20% 22% 19% 17% 27% 27% 32% 28% 14% 11% 29% 15% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (718) (791) (988)  (205) (221) (346) (341) (437) (385) (536) (505) (467)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 80% 82% 83% 83% 78% 79% 83% 83% 78% 82%
Fake 20% 18% 17% 17% 22% 21% 17% 17% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (1,328) (587) (507) (561) (517) (431) (433) (499) (457)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4R. The MIST-20 News Test — Democrats More Supportive than Republicans of Federal Spending for Scientific Research
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 71% 70% 72% 73% 66% 68% 63% 65% 7% 77% 69% 74% 70%
Fake 29% 30% 28% 27% 34% 32% 37% 35% 23% 23% 31% 26% 30%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (717) (790) (987)  (205) (220) (344) (342) (437) (384) (534) (504) (468)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 71% 76% 84% 68% 80% 66% 68% 84% 72% 67%
Fake 29% 24% 16% 32% 20% 34% 32% 16% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (1,326) (585) (508) (560) (516) (431) (431) (499) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4S. The MIST-20 News Test — Global Warming Age Gap: Younger Americans Most Worried
Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 74% 73% 75% 76% 67% 75% 65% 66% 79% 84% 69% 80% 74%
Fake 26% 27% 25% 24% 33% 25% 35% 34% 21% 16% 31% 20% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (717) (792) (986) (207) (221) (346) (344) (435) (384) (538) (503) (467)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 74% 78% 82% 77% 78% 72% 73% 81% 73% 76%
Fake 26% 22% 18% 23% 22% 28% 27% 19% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (1,327) (586) (507) (560) (520) (429) (432) (499) (456)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

4T. The MIST-20 News Test — US Support for Legal Marijuana Steady in Past Year

Please categorize the following news headline as either "Fake News" or "Real News." Some items may look credible or obviously false at first sight, but may

actually fall in the opposite category. However, for each news headline, only one category is correct.

This question is taken from The Misinformation Susceptibility Test (MIST): A measure of news veracity discernment

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Real 78% 75% 82% 81% 63% 76% 66% 71% 86% 87% 69% 84% 83%
Fake 22% 25% 18% 19% 37% 24% 34% 29% 14% 13% 31% 16% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,510) (719) (791) (986) (207) (222) (346) (345) (435) (384) (537) (504) (468)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Real 78% 80% 83% 78% 79% 79% 77% 81% 74% 80%
Fake 22% 20% 17% 22% 21% 21% 23% 19% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,510) (1,328) (584) (510) (559) (519) (432) (430) (499) (460)
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April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. Sources of News in Last Month (Broadcast)

Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
ABC 34% 32% 36% 33% 40% 38% 26% 34% 36% 39% 41% 35% 26%
Al Jazeera 11% 14% 8% 9% 23% 10% 17% 20% 5% 4% 17% 8% 7%
BBC 23% 27% 19% 24% 23% 20% 27% 32% 16% 21% 30% 22% 17%
CBS 32% 31% 33% 32% 41% 25% 28% 26% 35% 40% 35% 38% 24%
CNN 38% 44% 32% 34% 56% 42% 48% 48% 29% 30% 47% 38% 28%
C-SPAN 6% % 5% 6% 4% 6% ™% 6% 6% % 9% 5% 4%
Fox News 35% 36% 33% 37% 29% 29% 28% 33% 33% 44% 33% 35% 36%
MSNBC 18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 15% 12% 18% 19% 22% 17% 21% 16%
National Public Radio (NPR) 14% 16% 13% 14% 8% 13% 13% 13% 14% 16% 14% 17% 11%
NBC 30% 28% 31% 31% 28% 28% 20% 27% 31% 40% 34% 34% 20%
Newsmax 14% 17% 10% 16% 6% 14% 10% 9% 13% 22% 11% 14% 16%
One America News (OAN) 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 11% 9% 6% 10%
Public Broadcasting Service (PBS) 13% 14% 13% 13% 11% 14% 10% 9% 14% 19% 13% 14% 13%
The Weather Channel 23% 20% 25% 24% 24% 15% 15% 19% 27% 27% 19% 23% 25%
None of the above 16% 14% 17% 15% 12% 23% 18% 20% 16% 8% 14% 14% 20%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721)  (795)  (989) (209)  (222)  (348) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507)  (470)
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Misinformation Susceptibility
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Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
ABC 34% 36% 45% 26% 39% 33% 31% 43% 37% 30%
Al Jazeera 11% 10% 14% 6% 14% 10% 9% 16% 11% 9%
BBC 23% 25% 35% 14% 32% 22% 16% 36% 28% 13%
CBS 32% 34% 46% 22% 41% 30% 25% 41% 38% 26%
CNN 38% 37% 54% 19% 52% 35% 25% 55% 45% 23%
C-SPAN 6% 6% 9% 4% 9% 7% 3% 10% 7% 4%
Fox News 35% 38% 19% 59% 21% 32% 53% 21% 31% 57%
MSNBC 18% 20% 32% 8% 29% 17% 8% 31% 18% 9%
National Public Radio (NPR) 14% 16% 24% 7% 20% 15% 6% 28% 13% 8%
NBC 30% 32% 45% 17% 42% 26% 19% 45% 32% 19%
Newsmax 14% 16% 5% 29% 8% 11% 23% 7% 10% 26%
One America News (OAN) 9% 10% 6% 17% 7% 7% 12% 5% 5% 16%
Public Broadcasting Service (PBS) 13% 15% 23% 7% 19% 13% 8% 25% 12% 8%
The Weather Channel 23% 25% 26% 23% 23% 21% 23% 24% 20% 24%
None of the above 16% 12% 7% 16% 7% 26% 13% 6% 16% 12%

Unweighted N (1,516) (1,332) (587) (510) (561) (523) (432) (433) (501) (460)




Misinformation Susceptibility
April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

6. Sources of News in Last Month (Print)
Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
The Associated Press 20% 22% 19% 22% 12% 16% 10% 18% 24% 27% 19% 23% 19%
The Economist 13% 16% 11% 11% 16% 22% 22% 18% 8% 6% 20% 13% 6%
The Guardian 15% 16% 15% 14% 21% 15% 25% 19% 9% 12% 18% 16% 12%
The New York Times 25% 25% 26% 24% 26% 32% 33% 30% 20% 21% 30% 27% 19%
The New Yorker 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 17% 14% 14% 7% 6% 16% 7% 6%
Newsweek 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 14% 12% 13% 9% 8% 12% 10% 8%
New York Post 16% 18% 14% 15% 20% 18% 22% 22% 11% 10% 22% 15% 10%
Reuters 14% 16% 13% 14% 9% 21% 11% 19% 14% 13% 16% 15% 12%
TIME Magazine 13% 15% 12% 10% 19% 21% 21% 19% 8% 7% 19% 13% 7%
The Wall Street Journal 16% 16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 19% 17% 14% 14% 17% 17% 12%
The Washington Post 22% 22% 22% 23% 20% 19% 23% 24% 19% 23% 24% 25% 16%
USA Today 23% 25% 22% 20% 36% 28% 37% 33% 14% 13% 31% 22% 16%
None of the above 41% 35% 47% 43% 33% 38% 26% 29% 52% 51% 29% 44% 51%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721)  (795)  (989) (209)  (222)  (348) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507) (470)
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Misinformation Susceptibility
April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
The Associated Press 20% 24% 33% 16% 26% 20% 14% 32% 22% 15%
The Economist 13% 15% 17% 11% 18% 9% 13% 19% 14% 12%
The Guardian 15% 16% 23% 8% 21% 12% 13% 27% 16% 10%
The New York Times 25% 29% 41% 15% 35% 22% 18% 40% 26% 17%
The New Yorker 10% 10% 15% 5% 17% 7% 5% 16% 11% 5%
Newsweek 10% 10% 12% 8% 13% 8% 10% 13% 11% 9%
New York Post 16% 15% 14% 16% 16% 15% 17% 15% 18% 17%
Reuters 14% 16% 20% 10% 19% 14% 10% 24% 13% 11%
TIME Magazine 13% 12% 17% 7% 17% 12% 10% 19% 15% 10%
The Wall Street Journal 16% 18% 18% 17% 15% 15% 17% 20% 16% 17%
The Washington Post 22% 24% 34% 14% 31% 21% 13% 36% 24% 15%
USA Today 23% 22% 29% 15% 29% 22% 18% 28% 30% 15%
None of the above 41% 38% 26% 52% 27% 47% 49% 23% 33% 53%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,332) (587) (510) (561) (523) (432) (433) (501) (460)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

7. Sources of News in Last Month (Digital)

Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Axios 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4%
Bloomberg 14% 18% 11% 13% 19% 14% 16% 19% 12% 11% 16% 17% 10%
Breitbart News 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 12% 10% 5% 8% 12% 9% 9% 8%
Business Insider 12% 14% 9% 11% 13% 15% 17% 15% 9% 6% 14% 13% 7%
BuzzFeed News 11% 10% 13% 9% 13% 19% 15% 16% 7% 9% 15% 11% 8%
The Daily Beast 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 13% 16% 12% 8% 11% 13% 13% 8%
The Daily Caller 6% % 5% 6% % 8% 11% 7% 3% 5% 10% 4% 4%
Daily Kos 5% 5% 6% 5% % 10% 4% 9% 4% 5% 9% 2% 5%
The Federalist 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 11% 8% 5% 4% 9% 6% 5% 8%
Forbes 12% 14% 11% 10% 18% 14% 16% 16% 9% 8% 13% 14% 8%
The Hill 11% 13% 9% 12% 6% 9% 10% 12% 10% 12% 10% 11% 12%
HuffPost 13% 14% 12% 13% 9% 15% 9% 15% 11% 16% 13% 14% 11%
Infowars 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 6% 5% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Politico 14% 16% 11% 15% 10% 13% 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 16% 12%
Slate 6% % 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 12% 3% 4% 8% 4% 4%
The Atlantic 12% 11% 12% 11% 10% 14% 18% 12% 8% 9% 14% 13% 7%
National Review 10% 11% 8% 8% 17% 14% 16% 14% 5% 6% 13% 9% 6%
The Washington Examiner 7% 9% 6% 7% 11% 10% 9% 11% 5% 6% 11% 6% 5%
Yahoo News 22% 26% 18% 21% 29% 23% 17% 24% 24% 21% 21% 28% 17%
None of the above 40% 32% 47% 43% 31% 36% 29% 35% 46% 46% 29% 41% 51%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721)  (795)  (989) (209)  (222)  (348) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507)  (470)
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Misinformation Susceptibility
April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Axios 6% % 11% 4% 10% 6% 2% 12% 6% 3%
Bloomberg 14% 17% 20% 13% 18% 12% 13% 17% 20% 11%
Breitbart News 9% 10% 3% 18% 5% 6% 15% 4% 5% 19%
Business Insider 12% 12% 14% 10% 15% 8% 12% 14% 12% 11%
BuzzFeed News 11% 13% 16% 9% 16% 9% 9% 19% 11% 8%
The Daily Beast 11% 12% 16% 7% 16% 9% 9% 16% 12% 10%
The Daily Caller 6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Daily Kos 5% 6% 9% 2% 10% 4% 2% 11% 5% 4%
The Federalist 6% 6% 3% 11% 5% 6% 9% 4% 4% 12%
Forbes 12% 14% 16% 11% 11% 13% 12% 14% 13% 12%
The Hill 11% 13% 16% 10% 13% 12% 8% 17% 13% 8%
HuffPost 13% 14% 23% 5% 20% 11% 7% 24% 13% 7%
Infowars 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Politico 14% 16% 21% 10% 19% 11% 11% 21% 15% 11%
Slate 6% 5% 8% 2% 10% 4% 3% 12% 6% 3%
The Atlantic 12% 12% 19% 5% 17% 10% 7% 23% 11% 6%
National Review 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9%
The Washington Examiner % 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 9%
Yahoo News 22% 24% 27% 19% 25% 20% 22% 28% 22% 21%
None of the above 40% 36% 28% 46% 29% 46% 45% 23% 36% 45%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,332) (587) (510) (561) (523) (432) (433) (501) (460)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

8. Sources of News in Last Month (Social Media)
Which of these have you personally used as a source for news in the last month? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb  Rural
Facebook 37% 3% 37% 35% 49% 33% 48% 48% 30% 24% 50% 26% 33%
Instagram 20% 21% 19% 16% 32% 26% 38% 34% 8% 4% 33% 14% 12%
LinkedIn 11% 13% 8% 8% 18% 16% 17% 18% 6% 4% 15% 11% 6%
Parler 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Reddit 11% 11% 10% 8% 15% 19% 17% 17% 8% 2% 17% 9% 5%
Snapchat 9% 9% 9% 7% 16% 12% 19% 16% 3% 1% 15% 5% 6%
TikTok 14% 14% 14% 10% 27% 26% 31% 23% 6% 0% 24% 8% 10%
Truth Social 8% 10% 6% 6% 10% 16% 10% 9% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7%
Twitter 25% 31% 20% 21% 42% 34% 39% 37% 18% 9% 37% 24% 13%
WhatsApp 14% 18% 9% 11% 28% 19% 32% 26% 2% 0% 29% 6% 5%
YouTube 33% 41% 26% 29% 50% 47% 46% 46% 26% 18% 42% 30% 27%
None of the above 34% 31% 37% 39% 15% 21% 9% 21% 45% 56% 20% 41% 43%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721) (795) (989)  (209) (222) (348) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507) (470)
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Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Facebook 37% 34% 36% 32% 41% 35% 35% 39% 43% 29%
Instagram 20% 18% 23% 13% 28% 17% 16% 27% 25% 12%
LinkedIn 11% 11% 12% 10% 15% 6% 12% 12% 15% 9%
Parler 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Reddit 11% 9% 12% 5% 15% 11% 5% 16% 12% 6%
Snapchat 9% % % 6% 12% 7% 8% 11% 10% 6%
TikTok 14% 11% 14% 8% 19% 14% 9% 18% 16% 9%
Truth Social 8% 8% 5% 11% 6% 6% 11% ™% 5% 12%
Twitter 25% 24% 28% 21% 31% 21% 24% 33% 27% 21%
WhatsApp 14% 12% 15% 8% 22% 9% 11% 16% 20% 9%
YouTube 33% 32% 34% 28% 38% 30% 31% 39% 35% 31%
None of the above 34% 37% 35% 41% 26% 39% 37% 26% 31% 39%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,332) (587) (510) (561) (523) (432) (433) (501) (460)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9A. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — ABC
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 12% 13% 12% 10%  23% 18% 16% 17% 9% 8% 19% 9% 8%
Trustworthy 32% 30% 33% 31% 45% 26% 31% 36% 32% 28% 36% 35% 24%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 22% 26% 25%  21% 20% 23% 23% 25%  25% 25% 23% 25%
Untrustworthy 12% 14% 10% 14% 4% 6% 8% 8% 14% 16% 7% 12% 17%
Very untrustworthy 12% 14% 9% 13% 2% 13% 5% 7% 14% 19% 7% 11% 17%
Don't know 8% 6% 10% 6% 5% 18% 16% 9% 5% 4% 6% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,506) (715) (791) (983)  (208) (219) (343) (344) (436) (383) (535) (506)  (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 12% 14% 22% 6% 21% 8% 8% 17% 17% 6%
Trustworthy 32% 33% 50% 15% 46% 28% 21% 44% 39% 19%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 21% 19% 21% 22% 30% 20% 27% 20% 21%
Untrustworthy 12% 13% 2% 25% 4% 10% 23% 4% 9% 22%
Very untrustworthy 12% 15% 3% 29% 2% 12% 22% 3% 7% 24%
Don’t know 8% 4% 4% 4% 6% 12% % 5% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,506) (1,324) (583) (508) (559) (516) (431) (432) (496) (459)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9B. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — Al Jazeera
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 10% 6% 6%  22% 11% 16% 12% 3% 3% 14% 4% 5%
Trustworthy 17% 20% 14% 16% 23% 15% 23% 22% 15% 10% 23% 16% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 20% 22% 19% 2% 20% 24% 22% 23% 14% 25% 20% 18%
Untrustworthy 9% 12% 7% 11% 2% 9% 6% 5% 11% 14% 6% 10% 12%
Very untrustworthy 15% 17% 13% 17% 3% 15% 8% 9% 18%  22% 8% 18% 20%
Don't know 30% 20% 39% 31% 24% 30% 23% 29% 29% 37% 24% 32% 34%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,504) (713) (791) (981)  (207) (220) (344) (343) (437) (380) (536) (504)  (463)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy 8% 8% 12% 3% 15% 4% 5% 14% 9% 4%
Trustworthy 17% 17% 25% 9% 22% 18% 10% 26% 19% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 20% 24% 13% 25% 22% 16% 20% 22% 17%
Untrustworthy 9% 11% 5% 17% 5% 8% 15% % 6% 17%
Very untrustworthy 15% 17% 6% 30% 7% 15% 25% 8% 13% 26%
Don’t know 30% 27% 27% 27% 27% 33% 30% 26% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,504) (1,324) (584) (506) (560) (514) (430) (431) (496) (458)

37



Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9C. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — The BBC
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 14% 16% 12% 12%  25% 15% 18% 17% 11% 10% 21% 12% 7%
Trustworthy 29% 31% 27% 29% 31% 27% 32% 30% 26% 29% 32% 31% 23%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 27% 28% 21% 2% 28% 25% 27% 31%  24% 26% 26% 31%
Untrustworthy 8% 10% 6% 9% 4% % 6% % 8% 11% 5% 9% 10%
Very untrustworthy 6% 8% 4% 6% 2% 7% 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 5% 10%
Don't know 16% 8% 23% 16% 11% 16% 13% 16% 15% 19% 12% 16% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (713) (787) (982)  (205) (217) (343) (341) (434) (382) (533) (503)  (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 14% 16% 24% % 23% 10% 8% 22% 16% 8%
Trustworthy 29% 31% 44% 18% 39% 27% 21% 44% 33% 18%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 25% 19% 31% 20% 33% 29% 19% 25% 34%
Untrustworthy 8% 9% 4% 16% 6% 6% 13% 3% 6% 16%
Very untrustworthy 6% 7% 1% 13% 2% 6% 11% 2% 6% 10%
Don't know 16% 13% 9% 16% 11% 19% 18% 9% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,319) (580) (507) (554) (516) (430) (430) (493) (458)
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April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9D. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — CBS
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 11% 12% 11% 9%  22% 16% 15% 13% 11% 8% 17% 8% 8%
Trustworthy 32% 30% 34% 31% 40% 34% 30% 37% 31% 30% 33% 36% 27%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 25% 25% 25%  29% 20% 29% 25% 25%  22% 29% 22% 24%
Untrustworthy 12% 13% 11% 14% 4% % 6% 8% 13% 19% 7% 15% 14%
Very untrustworthy 12% 15% 9% 14% 1% 11% 6% 6% 14% 19% 6% 10% 19%
Don’t know 8% % 10% 7% 5% 13% 15% 12% 6% 1% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 102%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (707) (787) (975)  (206) (218) (342) (339) (435) (378) (530) (500)  (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 11% 13% 20% 6% 19% 8% % 18% 14% 5%
Trustworthy 32% 32% 48% 15% 44% 29% 21% 45% 39% 18%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 22% 20% 21% 25% 30% 20% 24% 23% 23%
Untrustworthy 12% 14% 4% 26% 4% 10% 22% 5% 7% 24%
Very untrustworthy 12% 14% 1% 29% 1% 12% 23% 4% 8% 24%
Don’t know 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 11% % 4% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,313) (581) (503) (556) (513) (425) (431) (491) (453)

39



Misinformation Susceptibility
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9E. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — CNN
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 13% 14% 12% 11%  29% 14% 19% 18% 10% 8% 22% 9% 8%
Trustworthy 26% 26% 26% 24% 32% 35% 36% 32% 19% 22% 31% 25% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 20% 24% 22%  20% 22% 21%  22%  21%  15% 24% 20% 21%
Untrustworthy 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 6% 10% % 14% 15% 7% 18% 10%
Very untrustworthy 21% 25% 17% 24% 3% 17% 7% 13% 2%  34% 10% 21% 33%
Don't know 6% 3% 9% 6% 5% 6% % 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,502) (714) (788) (981)  (205) (220) (343) (341) (436) (382) (535) (505)  (461)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 13% 15% 22% % 22% 8% 10% 21% 18% 5%
Trustworthy 26% 25% 39% 10% 40% 23% 15% 39% 31% 13%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 19% 25% 10% 25% 29% 10% 26% 22% 11%
Untrustworthy 12% 12% 6% 18% 5% 11% 20% 6% 10% 20%
Very untrustworthy 21% 26% 3% 53% 3% 21% 41% 5% 14% 46%
Don’t know 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 9% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,502) (1,320) (582) (506) (558) (518) (426) (431) (494) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9F. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — C-SPAN
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 11% 12% 10% 11% 14% 14% 13% 12% 12% 9% 14% 12% 8%
Trustworthy 23% 25% 21% 23% 25% 19% 22% 24% 23% 22% 25% 23% 20%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 28% 29% 27% 29%  31% 25% 31% 29% 28%  26% 28% 30% 27%
Untrustworthy 11% 13% 8% 11% 11% 9% % 9% 12% 13% 9% 11% 12%
Very untrustworthy 9% 11% 8% 9% 5% 12% 8% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 13%
Don't know 18% 10% 25% 17% 13% 21% 20% 18% 15% 19% 17% 16% 19%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,503) (716) (787) (981)  (207) (220) (343) (343) (435) (382) (536) (503)  (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 11% 14% 23% 4% 20% 9% 4% 24% 10% 5%
Trustworthy 23% 26% 31% 20% 29% 20% 20% 29% 26% 18%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 28% 27% 26% 28% 27% 33% 24% 24% 31% 27%
Untrustworthy 11% 10% 3% 17% 6% 8% 18% 5% 8% 19%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 2% 18% 4% 9% 16% 4% 8% 17%
Don’t know 18% 14% 15% 13% 14% 21% 18% 14% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,503) (1,322) (582) (506) (558) (516) (429) (432) (494) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9G. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — Fox News
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 12% 13% 11% 10%  20% 17% 15% 16% 8% 10% 19% 5% 10%
Trustworthy 26% 27% 25% 26% 32% 24% 31% 24% 23% 29% 27% 27% 24%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 20% 20% 20% 17% 20% 21% 21% 21% 18% 20% 17% 24%
Untrustworthy 12% 14% 11% 13% % 11% 11% 10% 14% 12% 9% 15% 13%
Very untrustworthy 23% 24% 22% 24%  20% 17% 12% 19%  30%  28% 19% 29% 22%
Don’t know 6% 3% 10% 6% 4% 10% 10% 10% 4% 3% 6% 7% 6%
Totals 99%  101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,505) (715) (790) (982) (207) (220) (344) (344) (434) (383) (537) (503) (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 12% 13% 10% 17% 14% 5% 18% 10% 11% 17%
Trustworthy 26% 2% 16% 40% 19% 24% 37% 15% 26% 38%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 19% 11% 27% 14% 23% 24% 12% 16% 29%
Untrustworthy 12% 11% 13% 8% 10% 17% 9% 13% 17% 8%
Very untrustworthy 23% 27% 48% 5% 39% 23% 6% 47% 24% 5%
Don’t know 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 9% 6% 2% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,505) (1,323) (583) (507) (559) (515) (431) (431) (496) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9H. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — MSNBC
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 10% 11% 9% 9%  20% 11% 14% 11% 8% % 14% 8% 8%
Trustworthy 26% 23% 29% 24% 32% 27% 26% 32% 23% 23% 30% 25% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 22% 23% 21%  26% 20% 28% 22% 24% 16% 26% 21% 20%
Untrustworthy 11% 12% 9% 13% 4% 8% 9% 9% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12%
Very untrustworthy 20% 24% 15% 24% 3% 13% 5% 12% 26%  32% 8% 24% 28%
Don’t know 11% 7% 15% 9% 14% 21% 19% 14% 7% 8% 13% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (714) (787) (982)  (205) (219) (342) (341) (435) (383) (532) (505) (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 10% 11% 18% 4% 21% 4% 4% 17% 12% 4%
Trustworthy 26% 27% 42% 11% 40% 21% 15% 39% 32% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 19% 24% 13% 24% 28% 14% 27% 23% 15%
Untrustworthy 11% 11% 5% 18% 5% 9% 20% 5% 10% 19%
Very untrustworthy 20% 24% 3% 49% 3% 21% 3% 4% 13% 44%
Don’t know 11% 7% 9% 6% 7% 17% 10% 8% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,501) (1,320) (584) (504) (555) (520) (426) (429) (494) (456)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9l. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — National Public Radio (NPR)
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 15% 16% 14% 16% 17% 16% 16% 16% 16% 13% 18% 14% 14%
Trustworthy 23% 25% 21% 20% 32% 23% 27% 30% 17% 19% 30% 23% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 23% 21% 21%  26% 26% 29% 21% 24% 15% 25% 19% 22%
Untrustworthy 11% 11% 11% 12% 8% % 8% 9% 11% 15% 5% 14% 13%
Very untrustworthy 12% 15% 9% 13% 2% 9% 5% 8% 15% 17% 6% 12% 17%
Don’t know 18% 11% 24% 17% 15% 19% 16% 17% 18% 21% 15% 19% 19%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (714) (787) (983)  (204) (219) (344) (340) (435) (382) (531) (504) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 15% 17% 29% 6% 31% 8% % 29% 16% %
Trustworthy 23% 25% 37% 11% 31% 23% 14% 37% 28% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 19% 17% 20% 20% 25% 21% 18% 24% 21%
Untrustworthy 11% 11% 3% 18% 3% 9% 20% 3% 8% 22%
Very untrustworthy 12% 14% 1% 30% 3% 12% 21% 3% 8% 25%
Don’t know 18% 14% 13% 14% 12% 23% 17% 10% 17% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (1,320) (582) (505) (554) (519) (428) (428) (495) (456)

44



Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9J. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — NBC
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 11% 11% 11% 10%  20% 10% 14% 13% 9% 9% 16% 9% 7%
Trustworthy 31% 30% 33% 30% 36% 36% 32% 35% 30% 29% 35% 33% 25%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 24% 24% 24%  28% 18% 25% 24% 26%  22% 28% 21% 23%
Untrustworthy 11% 13% 9% 13% 5% 6% 6% 6% 14% 16% 5% 14% 14%
Very untrustworthy 13% 17% 10% 15% 2% 9% 5% 10% 16%  20% 8% 12% 20%
Don't know 10% 6% 13% 7% 9% 21% 19% 13% 6% 5% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (714) (782) (979) (204) (218) (340) (341) (430) (385) (531) (501)  (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 11% 13% 21% 6% 20% 6% % 16% 13% 6%
Trustworthy 31% 32% 50% 14% 46% 27% 20% 50% 39% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 21% 21% 20% 23% 28% 21% 23% 22% 23%
Untrustworthy 11% 13% 1% 26% 3% 10% 20% 2% 8% 23%
Very untrustworthy 13% 15% 2% 30% 3% 14% 23% 4% 9% 27%
Don’t know 10% 4% 5% 4% 5% 16% 8% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,315) (582) (504) (550) (518) (428) (429) (491) (456)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9K. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — Newsmax

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 9% 10% 7% 8% 12% 11% 11% 8% 8% % 12% 6% 9%
Trustworthy 20% 22% 17% 21% 22% 18% 20% 24% 16% 20% 25% 17% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 24% 23% 23%  25% 24% 27% 20% 26%  20% 24% 22% 25%
Untrustworthy 8% 10% 6% % 9% 6% 10% 8% 8% 6% % 9% 7%
Very untrustworthy 14% 17% 11% 14% 9% 15% 5% 12% 19% 17% 10% 18% 15%
Don't know 26% 16% 36% 27% 22% 25% 26% 27% 24% 30% 22% 29% 29%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (714) (784) (981)  (203) (219) (342) (340) (434) (382) (533) (501)  (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 9% 10% 6% 14% 9% 3% 15% 6% 6% 15%
Trustworthy 20% 21% 15% 28% 19% 14% 27% 17% 18% 29%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 22% 18% 26% 20% 29% 21% 16% 26% 24%
Untrustworthy 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8%
Very untrustworthy 14% 16% 28% 5% 22% 15% 4% 31% 12% 4%
Don’t know 26% 23% 25% 20% 23% 32% 24% 21% 29% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,318) (582) (505) (554) (518) (426) (429) (493) (454)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9L. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — One America News (OAN)

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 12% 8% 7% % 11% 6% 8%
Trustworthy 18% 21% 15% 15% 29% 20% 25% 22% 13% 14% 22% 17% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 24% 19% 22%  25% 21% 24% 22% 22% 18% 25% 18% 21%
Untrustworthy 6% % 4% 5% % 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7%
Very untrustworthy 16% 18% 14% 17% 8% 13% 10% 14% 21% 18% 12% 21% 16%
Don't know 30% 20% 40% 32% 23% 28% 23% 28% 31% 38% 24% 33% 35%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (712) (783) (978)  (202) (220) (342) (341) (432) (380) (532) (500)  (462)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 10% 7% 14% 9% 3% 14% 8% 5% 14%
Trustworthy 18% 18% 14% 22% 16% 16% 22% 14% 21% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 20% 15% 24% 20% 23% 22% 15% 23% 24%
Untrustworthy 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6%
Very untrustworthy 16% 19% 33% 6% 24% 18% 5% 34% 15% 6%
Don't know 30% 28% 26% 29% 25% 34% 31% 22% 31% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,316) (580) (504) (551) (518) (426) (428) (492) (454)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9M. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — Public Broadcasting Service (PBS)

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 16% 17% 15% 15% 22% 19% 13% 16% 19% 16% 17% 17% 14%
Trustworthy 31% 29% 34% 30% 37% 31% 34% 36% 27% 30% 34% 31% 29%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 25% 21% 23%  24% 25% 29% 23% 24% 16% 24% 24% 21%
Untrustworthy 9% 11% 7% 11% 3% 10% 6% 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 11%
Very untrustworthy 9% 12% 7% 10% 3% 6% 4% 5% 11% 15% 5% 9% 13%
Don’t know 11% 7% 16% 10% 13% 9% 13% 13% 9% 10% 12% 11% 11%
Totals 99%  101%  100% 99%  102% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (715) (783) (981)  (203) (219) (341)  (341) (433) (383) (532) (502) (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 16% 19% 32% 6% 28% 12% 8% 32% 15% 7%
Trustworthy 31% 33% 46% 20% 39% 29% 25% 41% 36% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 20% 13% 26% 18% 25% 27% 16% 25% 25%
Untrustworthy 9% 10% 1% 19% 3% 10% 15% 3% % 18%
Very untrustworthy 9% 11% 1% 22% 3% 9% 16% 4% 5% 19%
Don’t know 11% 7% 7% 8% 9% 15% 9% 5% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,319) (582) (505) (551) (518) (429) (427) (494) (456)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

9N. Trust in Media Organizations (Broadcast) — The Weather Channel
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 21% 22% 20% 22%  24% 19% 23% 19% 23% 17% 22% 21% 19%
Trustworthy 41% 39% 42% 41% 44% 33% 34% 41% 41% 47% 40% 43% 39%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 21% 22% 22% 19% 27% 22% 21% 21% 23% 20% 21% 25%
Untrustworthy 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% % 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6%
Very untrustworthy 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Don’t know 9% 7% 11% 8% 9% 11% 11% 12% 7% 7% 9% 10% 7%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,503) (714) (789) (982)  (205) (220) (346) (341) (432) (384) (534) (504) (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 21% 22% 28% 16% 31% 12% 19% 28% 19% 18%
Trustworthy 41% 44% 49% 39% 39% 45% 38% 41% 45% 39%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 21% 15% 26% 19% 24% 22% 18% 21% 23%
Untrustworthy 4% 4% 1% 6% 2% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6%
Very untrustworthy 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Don’t know 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 12% 9% 4% 8% 10%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,503) (1,322) (583) (507) (553) (520) (430) (429) (495) (457)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

10A. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The Associated Press
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 15% 16% 13% 14%  20% 21% 17% 17% 14% 11% 17% 14% 12%
Trustworthy 26% 27% 25% 26% 31% 21% 28% 27% 23% 28% 29% 27% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 24% 26% 25%  29% 21% 25% 22% 28%  25% 26% 27% 23%
Untrustworthy 9% 13% 6% 11% 4% 8% 5% 8% 10% 14% 8% 11% 10%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 8% 11% 5% 7% 6% 7% 11% 12% 6% 8% 14%
Don’t know 15% 9% 21% 13% 12% 23% 18% 19% 14% 11% 14% 13% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (708) (787) (980)  (203) (217) (344) (338) (432) (381) (528) (501)  (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 15% 16% 26% 6% 25% 11% 8% 28% 14% 8%
Trustworthy 26% 29% 40% 18% 37% 21% 21% 36% 33% 17%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 23% 18% 26% 19% 32% 24% 20% 27% 25%
Untrustworthy 9% 11% 2% 21% 4% 7% 19% 4% 5% 21%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 1% 19% 2% 11% 14% 4% 7% 17%
Don’t know 15% 12% 12% 10% 13% 18% 15% 9% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,315) (581) (502) (554) (514) (427) (425) (498) (452)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

10B. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The Economist

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 10% 7% % 15% 9% 13% 12% 5% 3% 13% 5% 6%
Trustworthy 21% 23% 18% 19% 30% 20% 26% 26% 17% 16% 27% 21% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 29% 30% 28% 30%  29% 28% 31% 27% 30%  28% 31% 29% 27%
Untrustworthy 7% 9% 5% 8% 4% 8% % 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 10%
Very untrustworthy 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7%
Don't know 29% 22% 36% 31% 20% 30% 20% 24% 34% 37% 20% 33% 36%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (706) (790) (978)  (205) (219) (346) (338) (433) (379) (531) (502)  (462)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 9% 12% 5% 13% 5% 6% 12% 9% 6%
Trustworthy 21% 25% 33% 15% 29% 16% 17% 27% 26% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 29% 28% 27% 27% 30% 30% 27% 31% 27% 29%
Untrustworthy 7% 8% 3% 13% 4% 7% 12% 7% 4% 12%
Very untrustworthy 5% 5% 1% 9% 2% 7% 7% 2% 6% 8%
Don't know 29% 26% 24% 30% 21% 34% 32% 20% 29% 30%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,316) (580) (502) (555) (514) (427) (425) (497) (454)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

10C. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The Guardian

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 9% 10% 9% % 18% 12% 17% 13% 6% 3% 16% 6% 6%
Trustworthy 21% 23% 20% 19% 35% 21% 29% 25% 17% 17% 29% 20% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 26% 27% 26%  25% 25% 24% 24% 30%  24% 26% 25% 27%
Untrustworthy 10% 14% 6% 12% 2% % % 8% 10% 12% 7% 10% 12%
Very untrustworthy 7% 8% 5% 7% 2% 8% 4% 8% 8% 6% 3% 7% 11%
Don't know 27% 20% 34% 29% 18% 28% 18% 21% 29% 39% 19% 32% 31%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (708) (788) (979) (204) (218) (343) (339) (433) (381) (529) (501)  (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 9% 10% 15% 6% 15% 5% 8% 16% 9% 6%
Trustworthy 21% 24% 35% 11% 31% 19% 14% 33% 24% 13%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 26% 24% 28% 25% 29% 24% 25% 25% 27%
Untrustworthy 10% 10% 3% 17% 6% 8% 16% 4% 9% 16%
Very untrustworthy 7% 6% 2% 11% 2% 9% 9% 4% 8% 9%
Don’t know 27% 24% 21% 27% 21% 30% 30% 17% 25% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,317) (580) (503) (556) (515) (425) (425) (498) (454)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

10D. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The New York Times

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 14% 14% 14% 12%  24% 16% 24% 17% 9% 9% 22% 10% 10%
Trustworthy 24% 22% 26% 23% 30% 26% 29% 24% 22% 23% 28% 25% 20%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 25% 21% 21%  25% 26% 20% 31% 21%  13% 27% 20% 22%
Untrustworthy 12% 13% 11% 14% 6% 8% % 6% 14% 19% 7% 16% 14%
Very untrustworthy 14% 16% 12% 17% 2% 10% 7% 7% 17% 23% 6% 15% 22%
Don’t know 13% 9% 16% 12% 12% 14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (708) (783) (978)  (203) (215) (343) (333) (433) (382) (525) (501)  (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 14% 15% 25% 5% 24% 9% 8% 22% 18% 5%
Trustworthy 24% 25% 38% 11% 35% 23% 14% 37% 30% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 20% 23% 14% 25% 29% 14% 26% 23% 16%
Untrustworthy 12% 15% 4% 26% 4% 10% 24% 6% 6% 26%
Very untrustworthy 14% 17% 2% 34% 2% 14% 28% 3% 11% 30%
Don’t know 13% 8% 8% 9% 9% 16% 12% 6% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,312) (578) (503) (552) (513) (426) (423) (495) (455)
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10E. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The New Yorker
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 9% 9% 8% % 16% 13% 15% 12% 6% 4% 15% 5% 5%
Trustworthy 21% 21% 21% 19% 36% 24% 25% 27% 16% 19% 28% 20% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 26% 27% 21%  28% 23% 29% 25% 28%  22% 28% 26% 25%
Untrustworthy 10% 13% 8% 12% 3% % 6% 9% 12% 14% 7% 12% 12%
Very untrustworthy 10% 12% 8% 12% 2% % 5% 6% 13%  15% 5% 10% 17%
Don’t know 23% 19% 27% 23% 16% 26% 19% 21% 26% 26% 17% 27% 26%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (707) (788) (978)  (204) (219) (346) (336) (431) (382) (528) (502) (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 9% 9% 12% 5% 16% 4% % 15% 9% 6%
Trustworthy 21% 23% 37% 8% 35% 18% 9% 34% 26% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 25% 27% 20% 25% 31% 21% 26% 28% 21%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 4% 22% 5% 7% 21% 6% % 21%
Very untrustworthy 10% 12% 3% 23% 2% 11% 18% 3% 9% 20%
Don’t know 23% 19% 16% 21% 17% 28% 24% 16% 22% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,315) (579) (503) (554) (515) (426) (425) (497) (453)
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10F. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — Newsweek

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 9% 8% % 16% 10% 13% 11% 5% 6% 13% 6% 6%
Trustworthy 24% 22% 26% 23% 33% 26% 26% 26% 22% 24% 30% 20% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 29% 29% 28% 28%  31% 24% 29% 27% 31% 2% 30% 29% 26%
Untrustworthy 11% 14% 7% 13% 4% 9% 4% 8% 14% 15% 6% 12% 14%
Very untrustworthy 9% 11% 8% 10% 5% 10% 5% 7% 12% 11% 6% 9% 13%
Don't know 19% 14% 23% 19% 13% 22% 24% 20% 15% 17% 14% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 102% 101% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (705) (790) (977)  (203) (220) (347) (335) (432) (381) (528) (502)  (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 9% 12% % 13% 3% 9% 11% 10% 6%
Trustworthy 24% 27% 38% 15% 35% 20% 18% 34% 28% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 29% 27% 29% 25% 29% 34% 23% 30% 31% 23%
Untrustworthy 11% 12% 4% 22% 5% 10% 18% 6% 5% 23%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 3% 18% 4% 9% 14% 6% 7% 17%
Don’t know 19% 14% 14% 14% 14% 24% 18% 13% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,317) (579) (504) (555) (513) (427) (423) (499) (453)
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10G. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — New York Post

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 9% 10% 8% 8% 15% 12% 16% 15% 5% 3% 15% 6% 6%
Trustworthy 22% 22% 22% 20% 37% 25% 28% 24% 19% 19% 26% 22% 18%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 27% 24% 21%  20% 23% 26% 25% 26%  25% 25% 25% 26%
Untrustworthy 14% 16% 12% 16% % 10% 8% 12% 17% 17% 12% 16% 14%
Very untrustworthy 11% 11% 10% 12% 4% 9% 5% 7% 15% 14% 7% 10% 16%
Don’t know 18% 13% 23% 18% 17% 20% 17% 18% 17% 22% 15% 20% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (706) (783) (976)  (203) (216) (341) (336) (431) (381) (526) (501)  (461)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy 9% 10% 12% 9% 5% 10% 12% 9% 9%
Trustworthy 22% 25% 26% 23% 26% 18% 23% 18% 28% 24%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 24% 24% 23% 25% 30% 20% 25% 29% 20%
Untrustworthy 14% 16% 15% 17% 13% 12% 18% 19% 11% 17%
Very untrustworthy 11% 13% 10% 17% 8% 12% 12% 13% 7% 14%
Don’t know 18% 13% 14% 12% 15% 23% 17% 13% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,309) (578) (500) (546) (517) (426) (428) (487) (453)
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10H. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — Reuters

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 11% 12% 10% 10% 13% 11% 10% 15% 10% 8% 14% 10% 7%
Trustworthy 25% 28% 23% 26% 28% 18% 26% 27% 23% 27% 29% 27% 20%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 25% 24% 24%  29% 24% 26% 23% 27%  22% 25% 23% 25%
Untrustworthy 9% 12% 6% 10% 10% 8% % 8% 10% 11% 6% 10% 12%
Very untrustworthy 7% 9% 6% 7% 4% 9% 6% 5% 9% 9% 6% 6% 11%
Don't know 23% 14% 31% 22% 16% 30% 24% 23% 21% 24% 20% 24% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (703) (780) (973)  (202) (214) (339) (336) (430) (378) (524) (499)  (459)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 11% 13% 20% 6% 18% 7% % 19% 12% 5%
Trustworthy 25% 28% 38% 17% 36% 23% 17% 34% 30% 19%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 24% 20% 27% 23% 27% 24% 22% 25% 25%
Untrustworthy 9% 10% 4% 17% 3% 9% 16% 5% 6% 18%
Very untrustworthy 7% 7% 2% 14% 3% 8% 12% 4% 6% 12%
Don’t know 23% 18% 17% 19% 17% 27% 24% 17% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,305) (578) (496) (547) (515) (421) (426) (487) (450)
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10l. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — TIME Magazine

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 10% 8% 12% 8% 19% 15% 16% 14% 6% 6% 15% 8% 6%
Trustworthy 29% 29% 29% 28% 36% 33% 36% 30% 26% 27% 32% 32% 24%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 27% 27% 21% 2% 26% 29% 27% 31%  20% 32% 25% 24%
Untrustworthy 11% 14% 8% 14% 4% 6% 4% 6% 15% 17% 5% 13% 15%
Very untrustworthy 10% 12% 8% 11% 3% 8% 6% 6% 12% 15% 5% 9% 17%
Don’t know 13% 9% 16% 12% 11% 12% 9% 16% 11% 15% 11% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (704) (783) (978)  (200) (214) (340) (333) (433) (381) (525) (499) (462)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 10% 11% 16% 5% 17% 6% % 18% 9% %
Trustworthy 29% 31% 44% 16% 42% 25% 20% 40% 37% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 24% 25% 22% 28% 33% 19% 28% 28% 21%
Untrustworthy 11% 13% 2% 25% 2% 11% 22% 3% 6% 25%
Very untrustworthy 10% 12% 2% 23% 2% 9% 20% 3% 7% 21%
Don’t know 13% 10% 10% 9% 9% 16% 12% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,306) (577) (499) (545) (518) (424) (429) (486) (451)
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10J. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The Wall Street Journal
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 12% 12% 12% 10%  21% 14% 19% 14% 9% 9% 17% 11% 9%
Trustworthy 29% 28% 31% 30% 30% 29% 27% 30% 29% 30% 29% 32% 27%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 28% 26% 28%  28% 25% 29% 26% 29%  24% 29% 26% 26%
Untrustworthy 11% 13% 9% 13% 4% 8% 5% 10% 13% 15% 8% 12% 13%
Very untrustworthy 7% 8% 5% 7% 2% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 10%
Don’t know 14% 11% 16% 12% 15% 17% 14% 14% 13% 15% 13% 14% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (706) (785) (979) (202) (215) (341) (335) (433) (382) (526) (502)  (462)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 12% 14% 16% 10% 16% 8% 13% 16% 13% 10%
Trustworthy 29% 33% 41% 26% 36% 27% 25% 34% 34% 25%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 24% 23% 23% 28% 33% 19% 27% 26% 24%
Untrustworthy 11% 12% % 19% 7% 9% 18% 10% 8% 18%
Very untrustworthy 7% 7% 2% 12% 3% 7% 11% 3% 7% 11%
Don’t know 14% 10% 10% 10% 11% 16% 14% 10% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,310) (579) (500) (548) (519) (424) (428) (489) (453)
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10K. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — The Washington Post

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 14% 15% 13% 12% 19% 24% 17% 18% 11% 11% 20% 10% 11%
Trustworthy 26% 24% 27% 25% 34% 21% 30% 27% 22% 25% 30% 28% 18%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 24% 23% 24%  22% 21% 28% 23% 2%  19% 24% 24% 22%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 8% 12% 2% 9% 5% 7% 13% 14% 6% 12% 13%
Very untrustworthy 12% 14% 10% 13% 5% 10% 7% 10% 16% 14% 7% 11% 19%
Don’t know 15% 11% 18% 14% 18% 16% 13% 15% 15% 17% 13% 15% 17%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (709) (786) (979) (204) (217) (342) (338) (434) (381) (529) (502) (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 14% 15% 24% 6% 24% 10% 9% 25% 15% 5%
Trustworthy 26% 28% 40% 15% 34% 23% 19% 33% 31% 17%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 20% 19% 18% 25% 29% 16% 22% 24% 20%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 4% 21% 3% 8% 20% 6% 6% 20%
Very untrustworthy 12% 14% 3% 27% 4% 11% 22% 5% 10% 23%
Don’t know 15% 11% 10% 12% 11% 18% 15% 9% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,314) (581) (501) (551) (518) (426) (431) (489) (454)
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10L. Trust in Media Organizations (Print Media) — USA Today
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following print or digital media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural

Very trustworthy 12% 14% 10% 9% 2% 16% 21% 20% 7% 4% 21% 6% 8%
Trustworthy 28% 25% 31% 27% 34% 32% 36% 27% 24% 29% 30% 33% 22%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 27% 25% 28% 19% 23% 23% 22% 31%  26% 26% 27% 26%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 8% 12% 5% 9% 5% 7% 14% 13% 6% 11% 14%
Very untrustworthy 9% 12% 7% 11% 3% 8% 4% 8% 11% 13% 5% 8% 15%
Don’t know 14% 9% 18% 13% 12% 14% 11% 16% 13% 15% 12% 15% 14%
Totals 99%  99%  99%  100% 100%  102%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (708) (784) (980) (202) (216) (339) (337) (434) (382) (526) (501) (464)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy 12% 13% 18% 8% 19% 8% 10% 16% 17% %
Trustworthy 28% 30% 43% 15% 40% 24% 19% 39% 34% 17%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 24% 24% 23% 25% 32% 21% 30% 24% 23%
Untrustworthy 10% 13% 4% 22% 2% 11% 19% 4% 6% 21%
Very untrustworthy 9% 11% 1% 21% 3% 9% 16% 2% 8% 19%
Don’t know 14% 10% 10% 11% 10% 16% 14% 8% 11% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,312) (580) (501) (549) (518) (425) (430) (488) (453)
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11A. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Axios
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 10% 9% 9% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4%
Trustworthy 14% 17% 11% 14% 16% 14% 24% 18% 10% 6% 24% 9% 8%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 27% 23% 23%  32% 25% 25% 26% 25%  22% 28% 22% 23%
Untrustworthy 7% 10% 4% 8% 4% % 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% % 9%
Very untrustworthy 7% 9% 5% 7% 3% 8% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 11%
Don't know 41% 30% 51% 43% 34% 36% 31% 36% 44% 52% 29% 51% 45%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712) (786) (980) (205) (218) (341) (344) (431) (382) (531) (500)  (466)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% % 10% 5% 11% 2% 4% 10% 5% 5%
Trustworthy 14% 14% 21% 6% 21% 14% % 25% 17% 5%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 25% 27% 23% 26% 26% 22% 28% 27% 19%
Untrustworthy ™% 8% 3% 13% 4% 6% 11% 3% 5% 15%
Very untrustworthy 7% 7% 3% 12% 6% 6% 10% 5% 7% 10%
Don't know 41% 39% 36% 42% 32% 46% 46% 29% 39% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,320) (582) (503) (554) (519) (425) (424) (501) (451)




Misinformation Susceptibility
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11B. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Bloomberg
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 9% 7% % 13% 10% 11% 12% 5% 5% 12% 6% 5%
Trustworthy 22% 23% 21% 20% 33% 18% 24% 23% 20% 21% 26% 23% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 28% 30% 26% 28%  31% 21% 25% 29% 29% 2% 30% 27% 26%
Untrustworthy 11% 14% 7% 12% 5% 12% 8% 9% 13% 12% 7% 10% 16%
Very untrustworthy 9% 9% 8% 10% 2% 7% 7% 7% 10% 11% 6% 9% 12%
Don’t know 23% 15% 31% 23% 15% 32% 25% 21% 24% 24% 19% 25% 26%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,501) (715) (786) (980) (206) (220) (344) (344) (432) (381) (534) (499) (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 9% 13% 6% 13% 5% 6% 12% 8% 6%
Trustworthy 22% 25% 35% 13% 32% 16% 17% 21% 29% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 28% 29% 28% 29% 27% 30% 25% 29% 31% 23%
Untrustworthy 11% 11% 5% 17% 6% 12% 14% 10% 6% 18%
Very untrustworthy 9% 9% 3% 17% 3% 9% 15% 5% 7% 15%
Don’t know 23% 18% 16% 18% 19% 28% 23% 17% 19% 24%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (1,321) (582) (504) (556) (520) (425) (427) (499) (453)
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11C. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Breitbart News
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 9% 6% 7% 9% 13% 12% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 8%
Trustworthy 15% 19% 11% 14% 25% 13% 20% 21% 9% 13% 23% 11% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 22% 19% 19%  24% 20% 22% 23% 19% 17% 25% 18% 18%
Untrustworthy 9% 13% 6% 9% % 11% 8% 7% 12% 9% 8% 11% 8%
Very untrustworthy 16% 16% 16% 19% 6% 7% 9% 12% 20%  21% 9% 20% 20%
Don’t know 32% 20% 43% 32% 29% 36% 29% 31% 32% 34% 26% 34% 35%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 98% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (709) (787) (979) (202) (220) (342) (339) (433) (382) (531) (499) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 8% 5% 11% 7% 5% 12% 9% 4% 12%
Trustworthy 15% 17% 13% 22% 17% 9% 20% 11% 18% 21%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 19% 15% 23% 18% 24% 17% 18% 21% 20%
Untrustworthy 9% 11% 10% 10% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 12%
Very untrustworthy 16% 19% 32% % 23% 18% % 34% 16% 5%
Don’t know 32% 27% 25% 27% 27% 34% 34% 21% 32% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,317) (580) (504) (552) (519) (425) (425) (495) (454)
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11D. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Business Insider

How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 9% 4% 5% 13% 12% 10% 12% 3% 2% 11% 2% 6%
Trustworthy 22% 23% 21% 21% 29% 25% 29% 26% 18% 15% 28% 22% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 29% 31% 27% 28%  35% 25% 28% 28% 33%  26% 31% 29% 27%
Untrustworthy 7% 8% 5% % 5% 6% % 5% 8% % 6% 6% 9%
Very untrustworthy 5% 6% 5% 6% 1% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8%
Don't know 31% 23% 38% 34% 18% 28% 21% 25% 32% 44% 20% 36% 36%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (715) (783) (979) (205) (219) (342) (342) (433) (381) (533) (498)  (466)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% 5% 6% 3% 9% 6% 4% 10% 5% 6%
Trustworthy 22% 23% 30% 16% 30% 16% 19% 30% 25% 17%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 29% 29% 30% 29% 30% 31% 26% 31% 31% 25%
Untrustworthy ™% 8% 6% 11% 3% 7% 11% 4% % 10%
Very untrustworthy 5% 6% 2% 10% 2% 6% 8% 3% 6% 8%
Don't know 31% 28% 26% 31% 25% 34% 33% 23% 26% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,319) (582) (502) (553) (520) (425) (426) (498) (452)
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11E. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — BuzzFeed News
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 6% 5% 4% 10% 9% 12% 9% 2% 1% 11% 2% 3%
Trustworthy 16% 16% 15% 13% 32% 18% 28% 21% 10% % 26% 10% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 30% 31% 30% 30%  31% 31% 26%  28%  36%  29% 31% 33% 28%
Untrustworthy 12% 12% 11% 12% 9% 14% 10% 11% 14% 11% 9% 13% 13%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 8% 10% 2% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 5% 9% 14%
Don’t know 27% 24% 30% 31% 16% 20% 16% 22% 28% 43% 18% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (713) (787) (980)  (206) (219) (343) (343) (432) (382) (533) (501) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% 6% 8% 3% 12% 1% 4% 10% 6% 3%
Trustworthy 16% 16% 21% 10% 23% 12% 12% 22% 19% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 30% 32% 35% 29% 34% 30% 28% 36% 30% 26%
Untrustworthy 12% 12% 10% 14% 7% 15% 14% 9% 12% 15%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 3% 17% 3% 11% 14% 4% 9% 14%
Don’t know 27% 25% 23% 28% 21% 32% 29% 18% 25% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,320) (582) (503) (556) (518) (426) (427) (499) (452)
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11F. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The Daily Beast
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 8% 4% 4% 8% 16% 11% 10% 3% 2% 10% 3% 5%
Trustworthy 14% 16% 12% 12% 29% 11% 22% 18% 9% 9% 22% 11% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 24% 22% 22%  24% 23% 25% 22% 24%  21% 26% 23% 21%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 8% 11% 10% 8% 8% 7% 11% 13% 8% 10% 12%
Very untrustworthy 9% 11% 8% 11% 2% 6% 6% 10% 11% 8% 6% 10% 12%
Don’t know 38% 29% 46% 40% 27% 35% 27% 33% 42% 47% 29% 44% 42%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (705) (780) (973)  (202) (217) (340) (340) (425) (380) (525) (496) (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% 6% 7% 4% 10% 3% 5% 10% 6% 4%
Trustworthy 14% 16% 22% 9% 23% 9% 10% 23% 15% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 23% 25% 21% 24% 26% 19% 23% 27% 19%
Untrustworthy 10% 10% 6% 13% 6% 11% 13% 8% % 16%
Very untrustworthy 9% 9% 5% 15% 6% 10% 12% 6% 10% 13%
Don’t know 38% 36% 35% 38% 31% 41% 41% 31% 36% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,304) (571) (502) (545) (516) (424) (423) (489) (452)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11G. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The Daily Caller
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 5% 6% 4% 4% 10% 6% 11% 8% 1% 1% 9% 2% 3%
Trustworthy 11% 13% 9% 8% 23% 15% 20% 18% 5% 4% 19% 6% 7%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 23% 20% 20%  22% 23% 23% 21% 23% 17% 23% 20% 19%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 8% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10%
Very untrustworthy 9% 12% 6% 10% 2% 8% 6% 8% 13% 9% 4% 8% 16%
Don't know 43% 34% 53% 47% 31% 40% 31% 38% 48% 55% 34% 52% 45%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (705)  (781)  (972) (202) (219) (338) (341) (428) (379) (526)  (497)  (462)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Trustworthy 11% 12% 13% 10% 15% 8% 10% 12% 14% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 21% 19% 22% 22% 22% 19% 20% 22% 21%
Untrustworthy 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 13% 9% 10% 15%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 13% 8% 9%
Don’t know 43% 42% 45% 40% 40% 48% 43% 41% 41% 41%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,306) (575) (502) (547) (514) (425) (424) (489) (452)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11H. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Daily Kos
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 5% 6% 4% 3% 12% 9% 13% 6% 2% 2% 10% 2% 3%
Trustworthy 10% 11% 9% 8% 20% 12% 16% 17% 5% 6% 17% % 6%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 23% 20% 21%  23% 21% 25% 22% 22% 17% 26% 18% 20%
Untrustworthy 8% 10% 7% % 13% 11% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Very untrustworthy 8% 10% 7% 9% 1% 9% 5% 6% 10% 11% 4% 8% 14%
Don’t know 46% 39% 53% 51% 31% 38% 33% 41% 53% 56% 34% 57% 49%
Totals 98% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (707) (780) (974) (202) (218) (338) (340) (428) (381) (526) (497)  (463)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 5% 6% 8% 3% 10% 1% 4% 10% 5% 3%
Trustworthy 10% 12% 17% 6% 17% 7% % 17% 13% 5%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 20% 23% 17% 24% 22% 18% 25% 20% 18%
Untrustworthy 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 6% 11% 6% 6% 14%
Very untrustworthy 8% 9% 4% 14% 4% 10% 12% 6% 8% 13%
Don’t know 46% 45% 42% 49% 37% 53% 48% 36% 47% 48%
Totals 98% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,307) (573) (504) (546) (516) (425) (424) (490) (453)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11l. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The Federalist
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 8% 5% 6% 9% 8% 11% 9% 4% 3% 10% 3% 5%
Trustworthy 16% 20% 12% 13% 24% 20% 24% 22% 9% 11% 24% 12% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 21% 23% 22%  26% 20% 25% 19% 22%  22% 22% 22% 22%
Untrustworthy 9% 12% 6% 8% 8% 13% 6% 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 11%
Very untrustworthy 10% 11% 9% 12% 3% 6% 4% 9% 13% 12% 6% 11% 14%
Don't know 37% 28% 46% 39% 29% 34% 29% 32% 41% 44% 30% 44% 38%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (706) (783) (977)  (201) (219) (338) (341) (428) (382) (525) (498)  (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% % 7% 8% 9% 3% 8% % 6% 8%
Trustworthy 16% 17% 14% 20% 16% 13% 19% 14% 18% 19%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 21% 21% 21% 22% 24% 20% 20% 21% 22%
Untrustworthy 9% 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% % 16% 6% 8%
Very untrustworthy 10% 11% 14% 8% 13% 10% 7% 13% 13% 7%
Don't know 37% 34% 34% 35% 31% 42% 38% 30% 35% 36%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,308) (575) (502) (546) (518) (425) (423) (492) (453)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11J. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Forbes
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 10% 11% 10% 9% 16% 16% 16% 18% 7% 3% 16% % 7%
Trustworthy 28% 30% 27% 28% 35% 23% 35% 29% 23% 29% 29% 34% 21%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 26% 28% 28% 2% 22% 19% 24% 34% 2% 25% 26% 30%
Untrustworthy 9% 11% 7% 8% 8% 13% % 6% 11% 10% 9% 6% 12%
Very untrustworthy 7% 8% 5% 7% 2% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 9%
Don't know 19% 14% 23% 20% 14% 20% 16% 18% 17% 26% 15% 20% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (708)  (782)  (974) (204) (218) (342) (341) (428) (379) (527)  (497)  (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 10% 11% 13% 10% 16% 5% 11% 13% 12% 8%
Trustworthy 28% 31% 39% 23% 32% 27% 26% 34% 35% 25%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 27% 26% 28% 26% 31% 23% 26% 26% 24%
Untrustworthy 9% 9% 7% 11% 7% 9% 10% 10% 6% 12%
Very untrustworthy 7% 7% 2% 12% 3% 7% 10% 3% 8% 10%
Don’t know 19% 15% 13% 17% 16% 21% 20% 14% 13% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,312) (581) (499) (551) (515) (424) (425) (494) (451)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11K. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The Hill
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% % 5% 5% 14% 9% 10% 10% 4% 3% 11% 4% 4%
Trustworthy 17% 20% 14% 15% 20% 19% 24% 24% 11% 11% 24% 15% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 28% 32% 25% 26% 3% 27% 27% 25% 33%  26% 29% 29% 27%
Untrustworthy 9% 10% 7% 10% 3% % 8% 5% 10% 11% 8% 9% 9%
Very untrustworthy 7% 9% 6% 8% 3% 6% 5% 7% 8% 9% 4% 7% 11%
Don’t know 33% 23% 42% 35% 23% 32% 26% 29% 34% 41% 24% 3% 38%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (708) (781) (973)  (204) (218) (342) (340) (427) (380) (526) (497) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% % 9% 4% 11% 2% 5% 10% 6% 6%
Trustworthy 17% 18% 24% 12% 25% 14% 12% 23% 23% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 28% 27% 30% 23% 30% 31% 22% 32% 29% 24%
Untrustworthy 9% 10% 6% 14% 4% 9% 13% 6% 8% 14%
Very untrustworthy 7% 8% 2% 15% 2% 8% 12% 3% 7% 13%
Don’t know 33% 30% 29% 31% 27% 36% 35% 26% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,310) (578) (501) (548) (516) (425) (423) (493) (453)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11L. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — HuffPost
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 7% 6% 7% 5% 15% 10% 11% 9% 5% 2% 10% 6% 4%
Trustworthy 19% 22% 17% 18% 26% 18% 24% 23% 14% 17% 25% 16% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 28% 27% 26%  30% 24% 26% 27% 2%  21% 31% 25% 25%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 10% 13% 7% 14% 10%
Very untrustworthy 14% 18% 11% 17% 4% 10% 7% 9% 19% 19% 7% 14% 22%
Don’t know 22% 15% 29% 22% 17% 27% 23% 22% 19% 27% 20% 24% 23%
Totals 99%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (709) (784) (975)  (205) (218) (342) (342) (429) (380) (527) (500)  (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy % % 10% 4% 12% 2% 6% 11% 5% 6%
Trustworthy 19% 21% 33% 9% 32% 14% 10% 33% 22% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 27% 35% 20% 32% 29% 20% 31% 32% 19%
Untrustworthy 10% 12% 7% 15% 5% 12% 15% 7% 10% 16%
Very untrustworthy 14% 17% 3% 33% 3% 15% 26% 4% 12% 28%
Don’t know 22% 17% 13% 19% 16% 29% 22% 14% 18% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,315) (581) (502) (552) (516) (425) (426) (493) (454)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11M. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Infowars
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 10% 11% 6% 2% 1% 8% 2% 4%
Trustworthy 9% 12% 6% % 16% 10% 19% 13% 4% 2% 16% 5% 6%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 24% 19% 20%  34% 24% 23% 26% 20% 17% 25% 18% 20%
Untrustworthy 8% 11% 6% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 9% % 8% 9% 7%
Very untrustworthy 22% 25% 18% 24% 9% 15% 16% 16% 27% 24% 14% 29% 23%
Don't know 35% 22% 47% 37% 26% 31% 22% 30% 37% 48% 29% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (711) (782) (974)  (206) (218) (343) (343) (427) (380) (529) (498)  (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5%
Trustworthy 9% 10% 11% 9% 14% 5% 9% 10% 12% 8%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 21% 20% 17% 23% 21% 22% 22% 19% 21% 24%
Untrustworthy 8% 9% 7% 11% 8% 6% 12% 6% 9% 12%
Very untrustworthy 22% 24% 33% 16% 26% 25% 13% 38% 19% 15%
Don't know 35% 31% 27% 36% 26% 40% 39% 21% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 98% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,314) (581) (501) (552) (516) (425) (426) (494) (453)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11N. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The Atlantic
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 9% 8% 7% 14% 9% 17% 9% 5% 4% 14% 6% 5%
Trustworthy 19% 21% 17% 17% 31% 20% 28% 25% 12% 15% 28% 18% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 24% 22% 23%  24% 21% 19%  20% 28%  22% 25% 20% 24%
Untrustworthy 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% % 5% 9% 9% 9% 6% 11% 9%
Very untrustworthy 9% 13% 5% 11% 3% 9% 6% 8% 12% 10% 5% 10% 14%
Don't know 32% 23% 40% 34% 18% 34% 24% 28% 34% 40% 22% 35% 39%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (710)  (779)  (972) (204) (218) (340) (341) (429) (379) (528)  (499)  (461)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 9% 13% 4% 17% 3% 5% 15% 8% 5%
Trustworthy 19% 21% 33% 8% 29% 18% 10% 33% 26% 6%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 23% 22% 23% 22% 23% 24% 21% 23% 22% 20%
Untrustworthy 9% 9% 4% 15% 4% 8% 14% 4% 6% 17%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 2% 19% 5% 10% 14% 3% 9% 17%
Don't know 32% 28% 25% 33% 23% 36% 36% 22% 28% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,311) (581) (500) (550) (514) (425) (426) (491) (453)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

110. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The National Review
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 10% 5% 6% 13% 11% 16% 12% 4% 0% 13% 3% 6%
Trustworthy 16% 18% 14% 14% 29% 19% 29% 19% 10% 11% 22% 15% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 27% 22% 25%  23% 21% 16% 22% 31%  24% 26% 22% 23%
Untrustworthy 8% 10% 7% 9% 6% % 6% 8% 9% 11% 7% 8% 10%
Very untrustworthy 7% 9% 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 6% 9% 7% 5% 6% 11%
Don't know 36% 26% 46% 39% 25% 33% 28% 33% 38% 45% 27% 45% 37%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 98%  100% 99% 98%
Unweighted N (1,500) (713) (787) (981)  (206) (218) (341) (346) (431) (382) (531) (501)  (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 6% 8% 5% 12% 4% 6% 12% 9% 4%
Trustworthy 16% 18% 19% 15% 20% 13% 16% 16% 23% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 25% 25% 25% 23% 27% 22% 24% 23% 25%
Untrustworthy 8% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 5% 13%
Very untrustworthy 7% 8% 4% 11% 5% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9%
Don't know 36% 33% 35% 33% 32% 39% 37% 31% 33% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,320) (581) (508) (554) (518) (428) (428) (496) (456)




Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11P. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Politico
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 16% 15% 10% 4% 2% 12% 5% 5%
Trustworthy 19% 23% 15% 18% 22% 19% 25% 25% 14% 15% 25% 17% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 28% 24% 25%  32% 21% 23% 26% 29%  24% 26% 26% 25%
Untrustworthy 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 6% % 7% 13% 14% 8% 13% 11%
Very untrustworthy 10% 11% 8% 11% 4% 11% 7% 6% 12% 13% 5% 9% 15%
Don’t know 28% 18% 37% 28% 24% 27% 23% 26% 29% 32% 24% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (714) (783) (981)  (206) (217) (340) (343) (431) (383) (531) (500) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy % % 9% 4% 14% 2% 6% 12% 5% %
Trustworthy 19% 23% 32% 12% 29% 15% 13% 31% 27% 8%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 26% 26% 27% 24% 26% 28% 23% 26% 28% 24%
Untrustworthy 10% 11% 6% 17% 5% 12% 15% % % 20%
Very untrustworthy 10% 10% 3% 18% 4% 10% 15% 5% 9% 16%
Don’t know 28% 23% 23% 24% 22% 32% 28% 19% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,317) (579) (506) (552) (516) (429) (428) (491) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11Q. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Slate
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 6% 10% 7% 2% 2% 8% 3% 4%
Trustworthy 14% 17% 11% 13% 20% 16% 21% 21% 8% 9% 23% 10% 8%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 27% 23% 22%  33% 28% 26% 27% 29% 18% 28% 24% 24%
Untrustworthy 8% 10% 6% 9% 4% 10% 5% 7% 8% 11% 6% 8% 9%
Very untrustworthy 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 4% 9% 9% 5% 8% 11%
Don’t know 40% 31% 49% 43% 27% 33% 30% 34% 44% 52% 31% 47% 44%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (714) (785) (982)  (204) (218) (341) (343) (432) (383) (530) (501) (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 5% 5% 6% 3% 8% 2% 5% 8% 5% 4%
Trustworthy 14% 15% 22% % 25% 9% 8% 24% 18% 6%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 25% 29% 19% 27% 30% 18% 25% 29% 22%
Untrustworthy 8% 9% 5% 14% 5% 8% 12% 7% 5% 14%
Very untrustworthy 8% 8% 2% 15% 3% 8% 13% 4% 6% 14%
Don’t know 40% 38% 36% 41% 32% 44% 44% 32% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,320) (580) (507) (552) (517) (430) (425) (495) (459)




Misinformation Susceptibility
April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens \

11R. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — The Washington Examiner
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 7% % 6% 5% 11% 16% 16% 7% 3% 3% 11% 3% 5%
Trustworthy 17% 19% 15% 15% 31% 16% 21% 22% 16% 11% 21% 17% 13%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 25% 24% 24%  30% 23% 25% 24% 26%  23% 28% 22% 23%
Untrustworthy 11% 15% 8% 12% % 9% 5% 14% 11% 14% 10% 13% 10%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 7% 10% 4% 6% 5% 6% 13% 9% 6% 8% 13%
Don't know 31% 24% 39% 34% 17% 30% 29% 27% 31% 39% 24% 36% 35%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (713) (787) (982)  (205) (218) (342) (345) (431) (382) (533) (500)  (466)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy % 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6%
Trustworthy 17% 19% 22% 16% 19% 16% 18% 18% 23% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 25% 23% 24% 22% 26% 26% 21% 21% 26% 25%
Untrustworthy 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 9% 13% 13% 8% 15%
Very untrustworthy 9% 10% 8% 12% 7% 8% 11% 10% 7% 11%
Don't know 31% 29% 30% 29% 27% 35% 32% 27% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,321) (582) (507) (555) (518) (427) (428) (494) (458)
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Misinformation Susceptibility

April 3-9, 2023 - 1516 U.S. Adult Citizens

11S. Trust in Media Organizations (Digital) — Yahoo News
How trustworthy do you rate the news reported by the following media organizations?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 7% 8% 7% 6% 15% 9% 18% 9% 4% 1% 13% 4% 5%
Trustworthy 22% 26% 19% 18% 32% 32% 28% 30% 16% 16% 27% 24% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 31% 31% 31% 32%  39% 23% 27% 24% 37%  34% 32% 29% 32%
Untrustworthy 12% 13% 11% 13% 6% 12% 8% 12% 12% 15% 10% 12% 14%
Very untrustworthy 10% 11% 9% 11% 2% 11% 4% 8% 14% 12% 5% 12% 14%
Don’t know 18% 11% 24% 20% 7% 14% 17% 16% 16% 22% 13% 19% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 101% 102% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (716) (784) (982)  (204) (219) (342) (344) (431) (383) (532) (500) (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy % 8% 10% 4% 14% 4% 5% 12% 8% 4%
Trustworthy 22% 22% 30% 13% 32% 16% 18% 28% 28% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 31% 30% 32% 27% 28% 37% 27% 34% 28% 28%
Untrustworthy 12% 12% 6% 19% 7% 13% 16% 8% 12% 18%
Very untrustworthy 10% 12% 2% 22% 2% 12% 16% 3% 9% 18%
Don’t know 18% 16% 19% 14% 18% 18% 17% 16% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,319) (582) (506) (553) (517) (430) (430) (493) (458)
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12A. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Facebook
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 9% 7% 6% 14% 14% 18% 9% 6% 0% 14% 4% 5%
Trustworthy 13% 16% 11% 10% 30% 17% 26% 20% 7% 4% 22% 8% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 26% 29% 29%  31% 22% 24% 30% 27%  29% 29% 26% 26%
Untrustworthy 20% 19% 21% 23% 9% 13% 12% 14% 22% 30% 13% 24% 23%
Very untrustworthy 24% 25% 23% 27% 9% 21% 12% 20% 31% 29% 15% 29% 30%
Don’t know 7% 5% 9% 5% % 13% 9% 7% 7% % 7% 9% 6%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712) (786) (978)  (206) (219) (342) (342) (434) (380) (531) (501) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% % 9% 4% 12% 6% 6% 12% 9% 4%
Trustworthy 13% 13% 16% 9% 19% 10% 12% 12% 18% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 27% 27% 27% 29% 29% 24% 30% 28% 24%
Untrustworthy 20% 23% 22% 25% 18% 17% 25% 21% 19% 23%
Very untrustworthy 24% 25% 21% 30% 17% 29% 26% 22% 23% 30%
Don’t know % 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% % 3% 4% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,317) (581) (502) (557) (517) (424) (427) (497) (452)
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12B. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Instagram
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 7% 5% 4% 14% 11% 15% 9% 2% 0% 11% 3% 3%
Trustworthy 13% 17% 10% 10% 26% 19% 24% 21% 7% 3% 23% 9% 7%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 25% 29% 28%  33% 24% 30% 26% 29%  23% 29% 26% 27%
Untrustworthy 18% 19% 18% 20% 9% 19% 13% 18% 19% 24% 15% 20% 20%
Very untrustworthy 17% 18% 16% 19% 5% 10% 8% 13% 22% 22% 9% 20% 22%
Don’t know 18% 14% 22% 19% 14% 18% 11% 12% 22% 27% 13% 22% 21%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (711) (786) (977)  (205) (219) (343) (342) (433) (379) (533) (500) (463)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy 6% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 10% 6% 5%
Trustworthy 13% 12% 15% 8% 18% 11% 10% 16% 16% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 27% 29% 26% 29% 28% 24% 25% 30% 23%
Untrustworthy 18% 19% 19% 20% 17% 18% 20% 22% 18% 18%
Very untrustworthy 17% 19% 15% 23% 9% 22% 20% 14% 16% 21%
Don’t know 18% 17% 15% 19% 16% 19% 21% 12% 13% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,316) (581) (501) (558) (516) (423) (427) (496) (452)
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12C. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Linkedin
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% % 5% 3% 14% 11% 11% 11% 2% 1% 11% 3% 2%
Trustworthy 18% 20% 16% 17% 29% 16% 27% 22% 13% 12% 24% 15% 14%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 30% 33% 28% 32%  31% 22% 34% 29% 29%  30% 30% 31% 29%
Untrustworthy 11% 10% 11% 11% 8% 14% % 10% 12% 13% 7% 10% 15%
Very untrustworthy 11% 12% 9% 11% 3% 7% 4% 7% 15% 13% 6% 12% 14%
Don't know 25% 19% 31% 26% 16% 30% 16% 21% 29% 31% 20% 29% 26%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (710) (786) (976)  (206) (219) (342) (342) (434) (378) (533) (498)  (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% % 9% 4% 11% 2% 4% 10% 5% 4%
Trustworthy 18% 18% 20% 15% 23% 14% 16% 20% 21% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 30% 30% 32% 29% 32% 31% 27% 33% 34% 25%
Untrustworthy 11% 11% 10% 13% 8% 11% 13% 10% 11% 13%
Very untrustworthy 11% 12% 9% 14% 5% 14% 13% 8% 10% 13%
Don’t know 25% 22% 20% 25% 21% 27% 27% 19% 19% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,315) (580) (501) (556) (517) (423) (427) (496) (451)
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12D. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Parler
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% 7% 5% 4% 10% 13% 10% 8% 4% 3% 10% 3% 4%
Trustworthy 10% 14% 6% 11% 11% % 14% 12% 7% 8% 15% 6% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 26% 22% 21%  33% 27% 34% 29% 18% 16% 25% 22% 24%
Untrustworthy 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 8% 11% % 8%
Very untrustworthy 18% 18% 18% 20% 9% 11% 8% 17% 24% 19% 13% 22% 20%
Don’t know 34% 26% 41% 36% 28% 32% 24% 26% 38% 46% 27% 41% 35%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (712) (787) (978)  (206) (219) (342) (343) (433) (381) (533) (501)  (464)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 3% 7% 8% 4% 8%
Trustworthy 10% 11% % 16% 9% % 14% % 8% 15%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 22% 19% 24% 23% 24% 24% 19% 28% 24%
Untrustworthy 9% 9% 10% % 12% 6% 8% 10% 10% 9%
Very untrustworthy 18% 21% 31% 11% 22% 22% 9% 32% 17% 9%
Don’t know 34% 32% 28% 34% 27% 37% 38% 24% 33% 34%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,319) (582) (503) (558) (517) (424) (428) (497) (453)
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12E. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Reddit
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 5% 6% 5% 4% 11% % 14% 8% 2% 0% 12% 2% 2%
Trustworthy 12% 16% 8% 10% 21% 17% 19% 20% 9% 3% 20% 8% 8%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 31% 31% 30% 29% 3% 33% 37% 28% 32%  26% 31% 32% 29%
Untrustworthy 11% 11% 11% 11% % 14% 11% 9% 10% 16% 10% 10% 14%
Very untrustworthy 14% 16% 13% 16% 7% 8% 7% 18% 17% 14% 9% 16% 19%
Don’t know 26% 20% 32% 29% 17% 21% 14% 17% 32% 41% 18% 33% 29%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 102% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (713) (786) (977)  (206) (220) (341)  (343) (434) (381) (533) (500) (465)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 5% 5% 7% 4% 9% 2% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Trustworthy 12% 12% 13% 10% 17% 10% 10% 13% 17% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 31% 30% 35% 26% 31% 34% 25% 36% 32% 25%
Untrustworthy 11% 13% 13% 13% 10% 10% 14% 15% 9% 13%
Very untrustworthy 14% 14% 12% 18% 11% 16% 16% 11% 17% 17%
Don’t know 26% 25% 21% 30% 21% 28% 31% 18% 21% 31%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,319) (583) (502) (558) (517) (424) (428) (496) (453)
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12F. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Snapchat
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 4% 5% 3% 2% 9% 11% 9% 6% 2% 0% 8% 1% 2%
Trustworthy 8% 11% 6% 8% 10% 10% 16% 17% 3% 0% 17% 4% 4%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 25% 23% 21%  40% 26% 38% 24% 21% 15% 28% 21% 22%
Untrustworthy 18% 17% 19% 18% 14% 20% 15% 17% 17% 22% 15% 19% 19%
Very untrustworthy 21% 21% 21% 23% 11% 13% 10% 18% 27%  25% 12% 25% 27%
Don’t know 25% 21% 28% 27% 16% 20% 12% 18% 30% 3% 20% 30% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,508) (718) (790) (984) (208) (220) (346) (343) (435) (384) (535) (505) (467)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 8% 3% 3%
Trustworthy 8% % 8% 5% 12% 6% % 10% 12% 5%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 24% 22% 26% 19% 30% 22% 19% 27% 25% 18%
Untrustworthy 18% 19% 19% 19% 16% 16% 22% 17% 19% 20%
Very untrustworthy 21% 23% 19% 27% 12% 26% 24% 18% 20% 27%
Don’t know 25% 25% 24% 27% 23% 29% 23% 21% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,508) (1,325) (586) (508) (556) (520) (432) (430) (499) (458)
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12G. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — TikTok
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 5% 7% 3% 4% 9% 8% 12% 9% 2% 0% 10% 3% 2%
Trustworthy 9% 11% 8% 6% 20% 18% 18% 15% 6% 0% 18% 5% 5%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 20% 23% 20%  32% 22% 32% 26% 19% 12% 28% 18% 19%
Untrustworthy 18% 17% 18% 18% 14% 16% 15% 15% 18% 23% 16% 18% 20%
Very untrustworthy 32% 33% 31% 37% 13% 21% 14% 22% 2%  43% 18% 41% 38%
Don’t know 14% 12% 16% 14% 11% 15% 9% 13% 13% 21% 11% 16% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,504) (715) (789) (982) (207) (219) (344) (343) (436) (381) (532) (503)  (468)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 5% 4% 6% 3% 10% 2% 4% 9% 6% 3%
Trustworthy 9% 8% 9% 5% 12% 9% % 10% 12% 6%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 22% 20% 24% 16% 26% 22% 18% 26% 21% 15%
Untrustworthy 18% 17% 20% 15% 18% 17% 18% 22% 18% 16%
Very untrustworthy 32% 37% 27% 49% 19% 35% 42% 22% 31% 46%
Don’t know 14% 13% 14% 12% 15% 15% 11% 11% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,504) (1,322) (584) (504) (555) (521) (428) (431) (495) (456)
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12H. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Truth Social
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 12% 11% 9% 5% 6% 11% 5% 5%
Trustworthy 12% 17% 8% 12% 21% 10% 17% 19% 8% % 18% 8% 11%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 21% 19% 17%  29% 29% 30% 21% 17% 12% 23% 18% 18%
Untrustworthy 8% 9% 8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 6% 8% 9% 9% % 9%
Very untrustworthy 23% 24% 22% 26% 13% 11% 9% 18% 30%  31% 16% 30% 24%
Don’t know 29% 21% 37% 30% 26% 28% 22% 27% 32% 35% 24% 32% 33%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (709) (789) (979)  (206) (218) (343) (342) (435) (378) (530) (501) (466)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy % 8% 5% 12% 9% 3% 10% 6% 5% 13%
Trustworthy 12% 13% 11% 17% 13% 9% 15% 10% 13% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 17% 13% 21% 17% 20% 22% 15% 20% 22%
Untrustworthy 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 10% 10% 6%
Very untrustworthy 23% 28% 43% 11% 31% 26% 10% 41% 24% 12%
Don’t know 29% 26% 20% 31% 22% 33% 33% 17% 27% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,317) (581) (502) (553) (519) (426) (428) (495) (453)
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12l. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — Twitter
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 8% 9% 7% 6% 17% 16% 14% 15% 4% 1% 15% 3% 5%
Trustworthy 16% 20% 11% 13% 31% 19% 28% 19% 12% 5% 22% 15% 9%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 28% 26% 28%  26% 26% 31% 28% 26%  23% 27% 25% 29%
Untrustworthy 17% 15% 20% 20% 5% 18% 12% 11% 18% 28% 13% 20% 20%
Very untrustworthy 19% 19% 19% 22% 9% 11% 9% 14% 24%  27% 12% 24% 22%
Don’t know 13% 8% 17% 13% 12% 10% 7% 12% 15% 15% 10% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  102% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (712) (788) (981)  (204) (219) (342) (343) (434) (381) (530) (502) (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 4% 10% 11% % %
Trustworthy 16% 15% 15% 13% 17% 12% 18% 15% 17% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 27% 26% 24% 28% 29% 27% 24% 26% 27% 28%
Untrustworthy 17% 18% 19% 18% 18% 18% 17% 21% 17% 17%
Very untrustworthy 19% 21% 22% 21% 14% 24% 19% 19% 22% 19%
Don’t know 13% 11% 11% 12% 12% 15% 12% 8% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,318) (583) (503) (554) (519) (427) (428) (493) (457)
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12J. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — WhatsApp
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 6% % 5% 4% 14% 14% 15% 10% 2% 0% 12% 3% 2%
Trustworthy 11% 15% 8% 9% 25% 12% 24% 19% 4% 2% 22% 5% 5%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 20% 20% 19% 2% 24% 23% 23% 20% 15% 23% 19% 19%
Untrustworthy 14% 15% 13% 15% 3% 15% 9% 10% 17% 18% 11% 16% 15%
Very untrustworthy 18% 18% 18% 20% % 9% 9% 16%  21%  22% 10% 21% 23%
Don’t know 31% 24% 37% 33% 24% 26% 18% 22% 37% 43% 21% 36% 36%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,503) (714) (789) (982) (207) (219) (343) (344) (435) (381) (533) (502) (467)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very trustworthy 6% 6% 8% 4% 11% 2% 6% 8% % 6%
Trustworthy 11% 11% 14% % 16% 9% 10% 13% 16% %
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 20% 19% 20% 19% 21% 20% 19% 20% 20% 19%
Untrustworthy 14% 15% 16% 15% 13% 15% 13% 15% 14% 15%
Very untrustworthy 18% 19% 15% 23% 12% 20% 21% 16% 16% 22%
Don’t know 31% 29% 28% 32% 27% 34% 31% 27% 27% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,503) (1,321) (584) (504) (554) (520) (429) (431) (494) (456)
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12K. Trust in Media Organizations (Social Media) — YouTube
How trustworthy do you rate the news shared on the following social media platforms?

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Very trustworthy 9% 11% 8% 7%  21% 12% 17% 14% 6% 1% 18% 4% 5%
Trustworthy 18% 22% 15% 15% 29% 27% 31% 25% 14% 6% 27% 17% 10%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 35% 34% 36% 36%  34% 38% 35% 31% 35%  41% 30% 37% 40%
Untrustworthy 15% 14% 16% 18% 5% 13% % 10% 20% 22% 11% 17% 17%
Very untrustworthy 11% 12% 11% 12% 6% 5% 4% 11% 14% 15% 7% 14% 14%
Don’t know 11% 7% 14% 12% 5% 5% 6% 9% 11% 16% 8% 10% 14%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,505) (716) (789) (984) (206) (219) (344) (344) (435) (382) (534) (503) (467)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very trustworthy 9% 9% 12% 6% 13% 7% 8% 12% 10% %
Trustworthy 18% 16% 18% 13% 23% 15% 18% 17% 22% 16%
Neither trustworthy nor untrustworthy 35% 36% 37% 35% 35% 37% 34% 38% 33% 35%
Untrustworthy 15% 17% 14% 20% 11% 17% 17% 16% 13% 17%
Very untrustworthy 11% 12% 9% 15% 8% 13% 13% 10% 12% 14%
Don’t know 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 8% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,505) (1,323) (584) (505) (555) (520) (430) (430) (496) (457)
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13. Political Interest

Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t
that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in government and public affairs ...

Gender Race Age Urban/Rural

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Urban Suburb Rural
Most of the time 44% 46% 41% 49% 32% 31% 29% 33% 46% 65% 36% 50% 46%
Some of the time 30% 31% 28% 28%  33% 33% 37% 33% 28%  21% 34% 29% 25%
Only now and then 13% 11% 14% 10%  20% 16% 15% 14% 14% % 13% 13% 12%
Hardly at all 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 15% 13% 14% 8% 3% 12% 6% 10%
Don’t know 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 7%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721) (795) (989)  (209) (222) (348) (346) (437) (385) (538) (507) (470)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Most of the time 44% 55% 52% 63% 45% 33% 55% 52% 36% 58%
Some of the time 30% 29% 32% 24% 34% 25% 30% 32% 32% 28%
Only now and then 13% 10% 9% 9% 11% 16% 10% 9% 19% 9%
Hardly at all 9% 5% 5% 3% 8% 16% 4% 6% 10% 4%
Don’t know 5% 2% 2% 0% 3% 10% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (1,332) (587) (510) (561) (523) (432) (433) (501) (460)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 3 - 9, 2023
U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to June 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (34% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from
0.081 to 6.524, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.783.

1516
1332 (Registered voters)

+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

48 questions not reported.
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